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Statc of Neto Jersey

DONALD T. DIFRANCESCO Deparunent of Favironmental Protection Roben C. Shinn, I1,
Acting Covernnr

Cummissioner

Allen D Roos, Pruject Manager

USACE, NY District :

CENAN-PL-EA

26 Federal Plaza, Room 2043 AUG 16 o0
New York, NY 10278-0090

RE: FUSRAP Mayweod Supcrfund Site
Ingineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for a Removal Action in Support of
NJDOT Roadway Jmprovement Projects

Dear Mr. Roos: .

The New Jersey Depurtment of Lavironmental Protcction (NJDED) is in receipt of the
Engincering Cvaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) for a Removal Action in Support of
NJDOT Roadway lmprovement Projects at the FUSRAP Maywood Supcrfund Site duted
July 2001.

NIDLP is normally afforded the opportunity o review draft.versions of documents that
will be presented for public comment. However, USACE has provided the final EE/CA
1o NJDEP at the samc time as it was provided 1o the general public. NJDEP was advised
of the mutionale for this approach, but in the future, NJDEP would appreciate draft
documents for review. That being said, NIDED is submitting its comments within the
public comment period established for the EE/CA, as follows.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1. Although NJDEP agrees that with the proposal to remedinte the properties (o
“anrestricted use” for radioactive contamination, it docs not nceessarily agree with the
clcanup criteria presented in the FE/CA. As identificd in un April 19, 2001 lerter trom
USEPA (enclosed), N.J.A.C. 7:28-12.8 is the site-specific cicanup criteria for the
Maywoed Site. In accardancc with that Jetter, N.J.A.C. 7:28-12.8 should have been

identified os an Applicablc or Relevant and Appropriate Requirement (ARAR) in the
EE/CA. Tt must be identificd as an ARAR in the subsequent Action Memorandum.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

2. Section1.3,p.3

It is stated that The Route 17 Drainage Improvement project includes un aren of
1U.S. Route 46. This is not accurate. It should have been explained that the
drainage improvements on Routc 46 are part of a differcnt NJDOT project

New Jeracy ix an Equol Opporuniry Engluyer
Recycled Papur
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propused for the Route 46 and Main Street interchange in Lodi. 1t also should
have been explained thal the scheduling of this NJDOT project warranted the
inclusion of additional pruperty in the EE/CA.

3. Section3.0,p. 13

The Remedial Action Objectives (i.e. the soil removal cleanup levels) must
include N.J.A.C. 7:28-12.8.

4. Section 3.4, p. 14

a. N.JA.C.7:28-12 8 must be included in the list of applicable or relevant and
appropriate rzquirements (ARARS).

b. The New Jersey Ground Water Quality Standards, N.J. A.C. 7:9-6, (NJGWQS)
must be included as an ARAR.

5. Seclion §.12.2,p. 19

This section should have discussed if and how the management of cxcavation-
generated water will impact the environment.

6. Sectivn §,1.3.1
Sce Comment No. 4, above,

7. Seclion 6,0, p. 26
a. In the third paragraph, it is implied, but never directly stared, that the
excavalion-generated water will be dischurged to ground water. Item|12 does not

mention discharge to ground water at all. Ifthis is USACE’s intent, then it should
have been clcarly stated. '

b. 1t is NJDEP's policy that the NJGWQS for radionuclides iy the waste
acceptance criteria for water discharged to a publicly owned treatment works
from a contaminated site. The NJGWQS for radionuclides (and al! chemical
contaminants) also apply 1o a discharge to ground water,

8. Table _36

Sec Comment No. 4, above.

9. Tablc 5. p. 39

Tablc 5 should have included the management of excavation-gencrated walter,
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If you have any yuestions regarding this letter, please contact me at (609) 633-1494.

Sincerely.

Donna L. Guiligan, Case Manager
Bureau ol Case Munagement

Lnclosure

C: Jenny Gooodman, BER
Nancy Stanley, BER
Greg Rapp, BGWPA
Steven Byracs, BGWPA
Angela Carpenter, USEPA
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o0, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
"% REGION 2
-4 200 BROADWAY
“f NEW YORK, NY 10007-1868
pcrtt
August 20, 2001
Allcn Raoos
Project Manager

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Programs and Project
Managcment Division

26 Federal Plaza - Room 2108

New York. NY 10278-0090

Re:  Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for a Removal Action in Support of NJDOT Roadway
Improvement Projects at the FUSRAP Maywood Superfund Site. Maywood, New Tersey (July
2001)

Dear Mr. Roos:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is in reecipt of the U.S. Army Corps of Fogineers
(USACE) Enginesring Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) for a Remuoval Action in Support of New
Jersey Depariment of Transportation (NJDOT) Roadway Improvement Projects at the FUSRAP
Maywood Superfund Site, Maywood. New Jersey (July 2001). The USACE is using its" authority
provided under Section 104(a)(1)(A) of the Comprchensive Environmental Response, Compcnsation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) to conduct clean up actions at this site. Based on our review of this
document, the proposed non-time critical removal action (removal of FUSRAP waste to unrestricted
use criteria, transportation and permanent disposal of radiologically contaminatcd soils and debris on
NJDOT affecied properiies) appears that it should be consistent with the overall strategy for
remediation at the Maywood site. We do, however, have the following comments:

1. Page 4. 95 - This paragraph implies that the criteria for wranium-238 were developed by the
EPA and agreed to by the Department of Energy (DOE). Please note that the uranium critcria
were developed by the DOE subsequent fo the resolution by EPA and the DOF of the radivm-
226 and thorium-232 cleanup criteria.

2. Page 4, %5 - This paragraph (and elsewhere, as noted in the comments below), stetes that the
USACE proposes to remediate areas to “aliow for unrestricted use with a soil cleanup level of
an average (emphasis added) of 5 picocuries per gram (pCi/i) for thorium-232 and radium-226
combined above background and 50 pCi/g aranjwm-238 above background.”

The EE/CA further states (see for cxample, Page 5, 74) that each area addressed in the removal
action would bc “‘subject 1o a final status swvey (FSS)... [that would] follow an approach that
is consistent with those presented in the Multi-Agency Radiation Survey and Site Investigation
Manual (MARSSIM).” Therein lies a problem, if only in semaatics. In order to eslablish that
a cleanup criteria has been met using MARSSIM, laboratory tests must show that the average

intemel Addrees {URL) » hitpl/weas apa.gov
RecysisaMesycisnls « Prinied won Vegetanis O Besed inka on Recysiad Paper (Mirbnum 30% Postcoasumey)
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concentrations for COCs are below the established cleanup criteria. This makes it possible to
usc a statistical approach to show that a clean up lavel bas been achieved, given agreed upon
data quality objectives and decision error probabilities. Ifthe residual contamination Jevels mect
he average clcan up numbers cited in the EE/CA. they will not certify the remediated areas as

clean under 4 MARSSIM FSS.

3 Page 4, 13 - Tn the last scntence ploase clarify what year the Stepan commissioned survey
occurred. Additionally, this sentence implics that additional work is to be performed at the
property located at 96 Park Way (this property has been addressed through previous removal
actions). From information presented in the EE/CA it does not appear that NJDOT will be
performing work at this property. Please clarify whether or not the property at 96 Park Way

will be impacted by thc NJDOT activities.
4. Page 9, 15 - See Comment #2.
S. Page 11, 15 - See Comment #2.

6. Page 13, lagt paragraph - See Comment #2. ‘

7. Page 14, Scetion 3.4 - EPA belicves that the substantive requircments of N.JA.C. 7:28-12.8,
New Jerscy Remediation Standards for Radjoactive Materials, should be considered as a
potential “applicable or relevant and appropriate requirement” for this ection in addition W

those listed in this scetion.
8. Page 25, 12 - Scc Comment #2.

9. Page 36, Table A-2: Scc Comment #7.

10. Page 43, Figure 1: From the figure and the text in the EE/CA it is unclear as to whether or not
all radiosctively contaminated suils on cach of the NJDOT impacted properties will be
addressed. If portions of propetties identified in this EE/CA will remain contaminated (c.g.,
areas where contamination exists but no NJDOT support activities arc plannced), EPA expects
that the remaining portions of these properties will be addressed through the remaining soil

opcrable unit record of decision.

Please forward the tinal EE/CA and si gned action memorandum to this oftice, once they are prepared.

If you have any questions cn these comments pleasc teel free o contact me at (212) 637-4433.

Sincerely,

= Qa—-pm

Angela Carpenter. Project Manager
FFedcral Facilities Section

cc:  D. Gaffigan, NJDEP
F. Simpson, DEPP-RIAB
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Heather Broad
275 Eccleston Place
Maywood, NJ 07607

Tel: 201-845-6317

/ ' —
HAND DELIVERED 8/9/01 fééj ﬂfY/7 /y///c /h;é/*ﬂﬂf/”/’
August 9, 2001

fé.)'.f/&h

Allen Roos

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Maywood Public Library, Trinka Hall,
459 Maywood Ave

Maywood, NJ 07607

Dear Mr. Roos:
Enclosed is a copy of my letter of July 24, 2001 to acting Governor
Donald T. Francesco along with copies of my letters of December 10™ and
11" to Mark Godfrey, Bergen County Section Chief, Land Use Regulation
Program, NJDEP, which are self-explanatory.
Please advise what action the USACE will take on the issues involved?
Please also place these documents in the Administrative Record.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Heather Broad

Encls.



Heather Broad
275 Eccleston Place
Maywood, NJ 07607
Tel:201-845-6317

CRR - P-506 340 718

July 24, 2001

Acting Governor Donald T. DiFrancesco

125 West State Street,

PO Box 001

Trenton, NJ 08625

Dear Governor DiFrancesco:

Enclosed are copies of my two letters to Mark Godfrey, Bergen County Section Chief,
NJDEP Land Use Regulation Program, dated December 10" and December 11" 2000.

1 believe the contents of my letters are more than self-explanatory.
I have not heard a single word from Mr. Godfrey. .

I request that you refer this matter for a complete investigation of NJDEP’s activities in
this area.

Please advise of your intentions after reading the letters and documentations.
Thank you.

Sincerely Yours,

ﬁmaa/
Heather Broad
Cc USACE

EPA
Concerned Citizens of Maywood (CCM)



Heather Broad
275 Eccleston Place
Maywood, NJ 07607-1112
Tel: 201-845-6317

December 11; 2000

New Jersey Dept of Environmental Protection
Land Use Regulation Program

Box 439

Trenton, NJ 08625

Attn: Mark Godfrey, Bergen County Section Chief — Fax 609-292-8115

Dear Mr. Godfrey:

Re: Block 122, Lots 2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 & 21
Borough of Maywood, Bergen County, New Jersey
~ Lapatka #99-127H --- My Fax dated December 10, 2000 to you.

Enclosed are some additional documents which will add to your knowledge of the
conditions in the area of your examination: : g

1. NJDEP sites within one mile of 275 Eccleston Place (my property) Maywood.

2. NIDERP sites with 0.5 miles of Magnolia Ave. & Eccleston Place, Maywood.

3. Map of Zone X, which includes a good part of the property in the application for
your letter of interpretation.

4. Our Town news article copy August 9" 1973 regarding flooding in the area.

5. Shopper News article September 3 r 3% 1997 on dramaoe:/floodm0 in the area.

6. Our Town article April 27, 2000 on drainage had always been a problem in the
area before construction of Senior Center and playground — a problem that
apparently still exists.

7. Two photos of the Senior Center corner; Duvier Place and West Magnolia across
the street from Zechmeister property Lot 2 at start and during its construction,
which should be of concern to you. If photos do not fax clearly, please advise and
I will mail photos.

Please advise what action you plan to take on this whole matter.

Sincerely yours,

/’{ ucf/w/l_ g” 0('6'[

HEATHER BROAD
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"Number", "Namen' "Address", ncityn' "County", "Zip", "Lead", nxyoriginu, "Site
id", "Case_id","Status_dt", "Remedial_ 1"

T, INMONT CORPCRATION, 200 GREGG ST,LODI BOROUGH, BERGEN, , BEECRA, LATLCNG, N

JbC01288711,E85564,19900827,C

2,DIXO CCMPANY INCORPORATED, 158 CENTRAL AVE, ROCHELLE PARK TOWNSHIF,BERG

EN,G7662,BFO—M,ADDMATCH,NJDOOZOGQSSO,9307184,19920528,C2 '

3, STEPAN COMPANY, 100 WEST HUNTER AVE,MAYWCCD BOROUGH, BERGEN, , BECM, ADDMA

///TCH,NJDOOZOIIZQ4,NJD002011294,19941212,D

/

4

4,MAYWOOD CHEMICAL SITES,WEST EUNTER AVE, MAYWOOD BOROUGH, BERGEN, 07607, B
FCM,ADDMATCH,NJD980529762,NJ0980529762,19810924,D

5,MAGNOLIA AVENUE GRCUND WATER CONTAM,MAGNOLIA AVE, MAYWOCD BORCUGH, BERG
ENTTE§M,LATLONG,NJD982273583,NJD982273583,19920401,C3

6,BERGEN PASSAIC TRANSPORT SERVICE,S53 CENTRAL AVE, ROCHELLE PARK TOWNSHI
P,BERGEN,07662,BUST,GPS,NJD986582187,0051996,19950727,8

7,EXXON SERVICE STATION LODI BOROUGH,460 N MAIN ST,LCDI BOROUGH, BERGEN,
07644,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJD986585032,0089652,19900604,C2

8,CHEVRON SERVICE STATION HACKENSACK CITY, 433 PASSAIC ST,HACKENSACK CIT
Y,BERGEN,,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJD986614634,0001694,19950816,C2

9,AVALCON CCNDCMINIUM ASSOCIATION, 446 PASSAIC ST,HACKENSACK CITY,BERGEN,
,BUST,LATLONG,NJLOOOO40154,NJL600187918-001,19910311,C2

10,4ESS SERVICE STATION LODI BOROUGH,110 ESSEX ST,LODI BCROUGH, BERGEN, O
7644,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJL600043350,0066891,19900712,C2

11, PARKWAY GARDEN ASSCCIATES, 128 ROCEELLE AVE, ROCHELLE PARK TCWNSHIP,BE
RGEN,,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJLSOO]06595,0170408,19910918,C2

12, SUBURBAN TERRACE COMDCMINIUTM ASSCC INC, 400 ESPLANADE, HACKENSACK CITY
-,BERGEN,O7601,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJL600137178,0211574,19910221,3

" 13, LAIDLAW TRANSIT INCORPCRATED, 15 PLEASANT AVE, PARAMUS BOROUGH, BERGEN,

07652,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJL800004053,6073181,19930726,C2

14,MCBIL SERVICE STATION RCCHELLE PARK, 230 ROCHELLE AVE, ROCHZLLE FARKX T
OWNSHIP,BERGEN,,BUST,GPS,NJD986573566},19930531,C2

15,NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LODI TWE,RTE 17 & GREGG ST, LCDI BCRO
UGH, BERGEN, , BFO-N, ADDMATCH, N.JD982184780,, 18340505, C2

16,GULF SERVICE STATION SADDLE BROCK TWE, 131 MARKET ST, SADDLE BROOK TOW
NSHIP,BERGEN,07662,BFCM,GPS,NJL600031876,9503112,19930929,C2

17,9 BROOK AVENUE, 9 BROCK AVE,MAYWOOD BOROUGH, BERGEN, 07607, 3UST, GPS, NJL
600130045, NJL.600190045-001,198940718,C2

18, SUNCCO SERVICE STATION LODI BORCUGH,RTE 17 N,LOCI BCROUGH, BERGEN, 076
44,BUST,GPS,NJL600165641,0261470,19901001,C2

19,NJ BELL TELEPHONE ROCHELLE PARK TOWNSHIP,CENTRAL & ROCHELLE AVES (MA
NHOLE 306),RCCHELLE PARK TOWNSHIP, BERGEN, 07662, BUST,GPS,NJP0OCO302206,NJ
L6C0194377-001,19920924,C2

20, FRAPAUL CCONSTRUCTION COMPANY,124 ESSEX ST,RCCHELLE PARK TOWNSHI?Z, BER
GEN, 07662, 8UST, GPS,NJD008913550, NJD00891355C-001,195407C6,C2

21,CITGO SERVICE STATION RCCHELLE PARK TWP, 88 ESSEX ST,ROCHEELLE PARX TO
WNSHIP,BERGEN, 07662, BFCM, GPS,NJL600188924, 940755,199407153,C1

22,AT&T TECHNCLCGIES INCORPORATED, 7S PASSAIC ST, ROCHELLE PARK TOWNSEID,
BERGEN, 07662, UNK S50,GPS,NJD106793136,,19921027,C3

Z3,MOBIL SERVICE STATION PARAMUS BCROUGH,RTE 17 S & GERTRUDE AVE, FARAMU
S BOROUGH,BERGEN,07652,BUST,ADDMATCH,NJ0986586857,0092748,19911010,C2
24,MCBIL SERVICE STATION LCDI BOROUGH, 660 MAIN ST,LCDI EORQUGH, BERGEN,,
BUST,MAP~,NJL800281792,,158970114,58"

-

page 1
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"Numbel",“Sltc~id","Casa-id","Name","Addrcss",“City“,"tounhy","Zis”,”Sf
a:us","Sta:us—dt","bead",“Xycr;qin"
“l,NJDGOZOCQBbO,9307184,DIXO CCMPANY :NCORPORATED,IES CENTRAL ave, RCUOHZL
.5 PARK TOWNSH:P,BERGEN,OJGGZ,PENDING,19930809,8FO—M,ADDMATQH
2,XJCG02011294,NJD002011294,STEPAN COMPANT, 130 WEST HUNT PR AVE, MATWOOT
—~BOROUGH, BERGEN,, ACTIVE,
,‘},NJU98OS29762,HJD980529762
[516}s] BOROUGH,BERGEN,07607,ACTIVE,,BFCM,ADUMATCH
4,NJD982273583,NJ0982273583,MAGNOLIA AVENUE GROUND WAUER CONTAM, MAGNOL®
=% AVE, MAYWCOD BOROUGH, BERGEN, , TToVl, 19920401, BSM, LATLONG
5,N:3986532’87,0051996,B RGLEN PA S POR IPRVICLE, 93 CANTRAL AVE,
=LlE ”“WNSH:P,EBRGEN,07662,ACTIVE,19900705,UCST,CPS

#
19941212, BFCM, ACUMATCH

, MAYWOQD CHEMICAL SIQES, WEST KUNTER AVZ, MAYW

E CAZLLE PARX 7O

_’Q,NJL000190045,NJL6CC190045-001,THS ESTATE Or ANDREW TURLICK, 3 BROCK
£, MAYWOUD BOROUGH,BERGEN,O?607,ACTJVE,1“94 09, BOST, ADDMATH
jJNJL800052:36,0266564,MAYWOQQ AUTC, L4 DLEASANT AVE E‘MAZQQUD FOA0UGH, 1Y

:RGEN.076C7,ACT1VE,19950208,BUST,ADDMAECH
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Zone 3: Lodi ¥ Hasbrouck Heights ¥ Wood-Ridge v Maywood v Roohelie Park

September 3,' 1 99;7

By CHRIS NEIDENBERG
- MAYWOOD — Vacating part of
Duvier Place, iFar {he site of a
hnll will help more than Just
the new building, Democratic
insisted last week. ...
Council membem on Aug. 26

voted 50 to back abandoning
the small, unpaved stretch of
between Lenox Avenue &

the end™ of agnolia
Avémre-~Tlemocratic Counci-

Iiman Dr. Tim Eustace was

new scnior citizens

Councitwoman 1mrame la Pwtra

absent.

Though LaPjetra is opti-
mistic, the council still needs
* assurances that oounty-funding
-will be available for at least a
portion of the project, a decision
.which likely will not come until

early 1996. The coundil's vote

' Iaat week is in line with its
‘County

efforts to secure a Bergen
Community Development (CD)
Program grant aext year.

The request seeks to expand
the ¢urrent Duvier Park for

ing lot for the center. The grant
request is a follow-up to the
council’s receipt of a $340,086

that portion of the roadway
7 l/' Magnolia Lane. The lane’is at !Lvhildmn and ecstablish a park-
est

| LaPietra optlmlstlc on Duvier upgrades

cD grant ‘thix year, to cmct a
building that can accomodate
meetings of up to 200 people.

borhood,” she said, Citing a’

vehldes can curnentl) mancu-

. Bailding- Inspéctor Joseph ver. e R
Mellone hab stated that actual "=y’ ‘putting in new‘tahd ﬁll
construction of the building will e will dhange the ¢ of
likely not start until next J}he |and” LaPi :

atl - will. relieve. drﬁln.lge

;‘rl o1 ®
prublems) in the area e g

Along with the patk‘mn—
sion, LaPietra said, thc"ﬂmndl
would like to put new. v .play-
ground equipment i’ an
improved recrcational facility.
Improving park areas has beeu

LaPietra, running for re-
election this November, told
residents that the planned
changes 'will make the area
more sttractive and even
improve the health of residents
by alleviating area flooding.
Think we really do have an
opportunity to make that urea
a wonderful place for the neigh-

PLEASE SEE UPGRAD[ PAGE 8.

roadway upon which only “"ATV
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plavground - a problem that apparently still exists.

WATER WOES
Day after day of persistent rain in the area took its toll on the Arthur Fenniman
Children's Park (Duvier Place), putting the new playground under water and
saturating the surrounding lawns. Drainage had ahways heen a problem in the
Center_and the

area before the construction_of (he_Senior Recreation Cey
(Photo by KP/OT)
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In September 1980, the NJDEP received a letter from a private citizen reporting
that he had found radioactive contamination in an area near Route 17 in Rochelle Park
(NRC 1981a). Subsequent surveys and soil sample analyses by NJDEP in October 1980
identified the presence of thorium-232 and radium-228 In the area currently {centified as
the MISS (NRC 1981a). The gamma readings at 0.9 m (3 ft) above ground leve! ranged
from 16 to 420 uR/h and generally increased in an easterly direction away from Route 17
toward the distribution warehouse (1,000 yR/n = 1 mR/h). Maximum ground-level gamma
readings approached 1,000 yR/h. Soil "samples collected from this area contained
concentrations of thorium-232 ranging frem 0.29 to 74 pCi/g and radium-226 ranging

ery— WS
- e

from less than 1.0 to 14 pCi/g (NRC 1981a). =

Additional survays conducted by the NRC in November 1980 (NRC 1981a) con-
firmed the previous reports of contamination. The Survey results Indicate aboveground
gamma radlation levels ranging from 0.02 to 3 mR/h. Soil samples colleated from areas
where radiation levels were above 1 mR/h had thorium concentrations rang:ng from 700

to 3,000 pCi/g. The radioactive materia] 8ppeared to be either a white or vellSw o ay-
like mater ar, quite differeat from the loca] brown-sandy dirt (NRC 1981a).

An aerial radiological survey 1o measure terrestrial gamma radiation was
performed in January 1981 over a 10-km 2 (4-m:'2) 8-ea centered cn the Step.n Company
property (EG&G 1981). The isoradistion contours for EToss exposure rates (cerived from
gross count rates) are shown in Figure 7. These values include the 6- to 7.5-ui/k average

background activity in the area. Aress of higher than normal gamma exposure rates have
been ooserved (1) directly over the Ballod Associates, Stepan Company, anc Sears area

- properties (large cen‘ral contours), (2) over the Davison Avenue and Latnam Street
- properties (to—fe Forth), and (3) over the Scanel prooerty (to the southesst).  in Ledi,

south of Essex street, three sreas cr elevated eXxposure rates appear in the gross exposure
rate readings tut do not appear when the thallium-208 emission at 2.614 MeV is isolated
(thalllum-208 is in the thorium-232 decay series). For the Riverside Cemetery, this ig
probably due to the presence of uranium in granite tombstones. For the other two areas,
these readings may still be associated with contamination along the former Lodi Brook
because both.areas overlie sites of known eontamination {(EG&Q 1381). Activity due to

. thorfum-232 at'{ m above ground level rarged from 40 tc 70 yR/n.

In May 198\1,‘ NRC Inspectors surveyed the interiors of 13 buildings on the Stepan
Company property (NRC 1981b). Building 78, which is gart of the MISS and sdjacent to
the former ‘horium-processing area, was the only building with radiation levels above
0.02 mR/h. Radiation readings ranged frem 0.06 to 0.2 mR/h. Smear surveys showed no
detectable removable contamination in any of the buildings.

Radiation levels on the 'lawn in the vicinity of the former thorium-urocessing
area ranged from 0.1 to 0.5 mR/h (NRC 1981h). Thermoluminescent cosimeters wersa
Placed at various locations around the MISS from February 19 to March 24, 1981; the
mesasured gamma exposure rates renged from about 15 to 860 LR/a (KRC 19815},

Nuclear Safety Associates, [ne., conducted a comprehensive survey of the Stepan
property, including the MISS area, in June 1381 (Morton 1982). The survey incluced
measurements In the buildings, cn the plant grounds, on the waste burial pits, and on the
field at the west end of the site. Gamma exposure rates inside Building 76 ranged from

3
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Table 1 (continued)

e cm A e MR -

Range of gamma

exposure rates

Average and/or
anomalous gamma

Location Property/ found during scan exposure rates
(Fig. 1) Address (1R/M) (uR/M)
9 Playground & School 4-10 ‘Propcny. including parking
Parking Lot, Fairmount Ave. lot averaged 4-10; playground
(Block 46A-47A, Lot 1-1A) ball field averaged 5-10; all
readings within typical
background for the area
10 Fetzer Park 5-10 Property axf_zrgged 5-10; all
Cedar & Locust Aves. ~ readings within typical
{Block 15, Lot 10) background for the area
11 Grove Avenue Park 5-15 Property averaged 5-11;
Grove Ave. evidence of coal ashes in 3
(Block 100, Leots 13-19) locations
12 Duvier Park - Duvier Place 7-11 Property averaged 7-9; all
(Block 163, Lots 13-19) readings within typical
background for the arca
13 Parking Lot - Alberi St _ 5-11 Property averaged 5-6;
(Block 108, Lots 30, 32, 34) 11 on asphalt patch
14 Parking Lot 5-20 Property averaged 5-6;

15

16

17

18

Maywood Ave. & Passaic St.
(Block 117, Lots 1, 5, 6, 7, 61)

Vacant Land 7-15
Thoma Ave. & Mapie Lane
(Block 150, Lots 1,3,4,5)

Vacant Land 6-11
Brook Ave. & Magnolia lane
(Block 169, Lots 6-9, 12-15)

: Vaant Land 6-14
Duvier Place & Magnolia Lane
(Block 1694, Lots 2-5,5A.5B)

Vacant Land (off Frontage) 7-17
Central Ave. & Hergesell
(Block 174, Lots
13B,14B,15B,16B,17B,18C)

spots of 20 at coal ashes

Property averaged 7-15;
maximum at coa! ashes in
several areas

Property averaged 6-9; all
levels within typical back-
ground for the area

Property averaged 6-10; one
spot of 14

Property avgraged 7-10;

several areas at maximurn had

coal a5hes; large areas /
inaccessible due to trash

P
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Table 1. Resuits of gamma exposure rate measurements at
20 borough—owned properties in Maywood, New Jersey

Range of gamma Average and/or
eXposure rates ancmalous gamma
Location roperty/ found during scan - exposure rates
(Fig. 1) Address {uR/M) ([J.th)
*. / 1 Pumping Station 5-15 Property averaged 5-10;
Spring Valley Ave. maximum of 15 found on
(Blo<k 1, Lot 6) steps due to bricks that often

L

show slightly elevated levels
from naturally radioactive

) . constituents
Memorial School 5-12 Property averaged 5-10;
764 Grant Ave. maximum of 12 on bidg.
(Block 43, Lot 1) brick; all readings within
typical background for the
. area
Public Library/ §-12 Property averaged 6-10;
Municipal Office maximum of 12 cn bidg.brick:
459 Maywood Ave. all readings within typical
(Block 144, Lots 5-12, 23-29) background for the area
Maywood Avenue School 5415 Property averaged 5-12;
425 Maywood Ave. 15 on bldg. brick
(Block 145, Lot 1)
Municipal Pool-Brook Ave. s-11 Pool area, including play area
(Block 160, Lot 1) outside fence 3t entrance
averaged 5-10; aver r

parking lot serving poo! was
7=10; all readings within typi-
<al background for the area

Public Safety Bldg. & Parking areas 5-12 All readings within typical
15 Park Ave. ' background for the area
(Block 101, Lots 10-13, 20-22)
Dept. of Public Works Garage s-10 Property averaged 5-10; all
205 E. Hunter Ave. readings within typical
(Block 187, Lot 4 background for the area
" Pistol Range - E. Hunter Ave, 7-18 Property averaged 7-12;
(Block 1878, Lot 3) localized coal ashes at max-

mum gamma
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VN Thursday, February 18, 19

PUBLIC NOTICE

BOROUGH OF MAYWOQOQD
COUNTY CF BERGEN
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #32-99
AUTHORIZING SALE OF LOTS 17 TO
21 ANO PART OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK

122 IN THE BORQUGH OF
MAYWOOOD.

WHEREAS the Borcugh of Maywocd
s ine Owner of certain real eslaie io-
cated within the Borcugh of Maywood
arg xnown as Lots 16-21, Blocx 122, on
ine Tax Map of \ne Borough of May-
woQqd. ang,

WHEREAS. the Mayor and Council

 nas carefuily reviewed the needs of the

[V

Borough and nas deterruned that Lots
17 0 21 and a3 pan of Lot 16 are not
needea for pudlic use and hat lhese s
he onger any need to reserve sad
premuses fof Tga purposes, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Councit
in¢s that a need exists in the Borough
for senior Gitizen housing and assisied
sanior Imng holsing.

NOW THEREFORE B8E (T RE-
SOLVED by the Borough Counci of the
Mayor and Counal of the Berough of
Maywood, as follows:

1. On Tuesday, March 9, 1999, at
7:3C p.m. of as soon lhereafler as the
matter may De reached, the Mayor and
Councit of the Borough of Maywood wiil
sell, at pubhc aucton. lo he highest
mader. the lollewing  descrided
prerruses:

A poruon of Lot 16 ang all of Lots
17.21, Blocx 122, more partcutarly de-
scrited 1n Schedule A, annaxed hereto.

2. The Mayor and Council. by not later
1nan s secono regular meeung foliow-
ing the noiding of the aforesaid Open
Puahc Saie by Auction, snai, wth re-
spect 10 the sale of said parces of land,
eiher accept the hignest iud therefor, or
reject all bids, and the Mayor and Coun-
al hereoy expressly reserves the ngnt to
reject all Dids respecting the sale of said
parcel, if such rejection is deemed in the
nest nterests of the Borough of May-
wood, ang further reserves the nght 1o
waive lechnical deficencies in the bids
proviced that no waiver shail be given
for any geficiency n the bid that sub-
stanuaily alters the nature and purpose
of tne pudie s3ie.

3. The sale of said parcet of land shail
be conducted by tne Scrough Cierk of
ner gdesignee, who May adjoum same,
3t the time and place of saig sale or pnor
wnereto. for a penod of noX more than
one weex, withoul readverusing: and the
Borough Clerk is hereby authonzed and
girecied (o piace the requied acveruse-
ment of sale, to accept ceposits. 1o con-
cuct such sale and o requiré appropn-
ate proafs of the tidder's ability 10 com-
oly with (he conditions set forth heren.

4. The sale 15 to be neid subject o all
of the lefms and condiens set forth in
“Specficatons for the Sealed Bid Action
of 3 Poruon of Lot 16 and au of Lots 17
o 21, Bloex 122, with Conaisons for
Constructon of Semor Citzen Assisted
Lwving i the Borougn of Maywood,
County of Bergen, State of New Jersey,”
e pnmary lerms of wrich are as foi-
Iows!

A The mumimum pnce is $450.00Q,

8. The property is soid subject 10 an
accurate survey and easements and re-
sucuens of record. Zoming changes may
O3 TTIwe IS T TANTOSEI T IR 0

+ necessary 10 comBy wan the tems of
ne sale and specificatons of sale.

C. The purchaser shall consuuct
and operate within two (2) years of the
cate of the saie. on the property, 3 build-
g, o provide for assisted semar lvng,
public areas. garage. ang on-ste park.
ng. The purchaser shail aiso cemousn
the prigge over the stream that borgers
on the property

D. All sales are supject to fn3l ap-
oroval Sy the Mayor ang Counc.

€. The successiul tigger 13 required
10 depasil cash, checx. money order, Of
wrevocable bank letter of credd. in an
amount NOT LESS THAN TEN PER-
CENT (10%) of the bid pnce w o @
maxmum of $20.000 at the ume of sale.

99

bank latter of credil n 3 form acceplabie
ta the Borough Attorney. All checks must
be certified or cashier's chacks.

F. The successful bidder shall be
required 1o pay the cost of puaticauon of
the lagal ddvertisement of ihe public
aucuon saie. The advertsing cost shall
be due 3nc payacle al the me of clos-
ng

G. Tre successhul bicder snalt be
requireg o pay at closing 3 $500.0C fee
1o cover ‘he cost of preparaton of ail
legal cocumentation. Ail conveyances
snail be by ceed of bargamn and sale.

H. Successful tidder shaii bear il
costs of recoeding deeds ang agree that
daeds shail be recorded on benaif of the
purchaser Dy the Mumcpal Attorney of
the Borougn of Maywood.

I. Any successful bicder faiing to
close lle as agreed shail [orfeit to the
Borougn of Maywood any ano al maney
deposited with the Borough as liquidated
damages.

J. The dosing of the sate wil be
subject o the foliowsng condivons:

i. Title 0 the Property shall be
good and markeiabie, sudject to no ex-
ceplions that would interfare with the
intended use of the Property. The Ceed
will contain a nght of reverter in favor of
the Borough if the bidder fails lo com-
plale the Project within a specified time
and use the buildings built as an as-
sisted senior living residence.

ii. Final approval granted to the
deveioper 10 permit the construction as-
sisted ssmor tiving units (the “Project”),
agprovai by the Maywood Planning
Board {and the Bergen County Planning
Board. d apphicable) of 3 subdmsion, 3
sile plan, and any necessary vanances
for the construction of the project, and
the expiration of all appeal penods
therefrom without the impositon of any
conditions opjectionable 1o Ceveioper.

iii. The 1ssuance of dulding per-
mits by the Borough of Maywood permml-
ling the consuucuon of the buildings and
impravements compnsing the Project.

iv. Al of the foregoing conditions
except the reverier deed are for the
benefit of, and may be :_vgived by, the
Develgper. Failure oy Usveloper 10 ins:st
N wating on $3id conditions in @ imely
manner shail constitute 8 waiver by De-
veioper. ) .

K. NO REPRESENTATION OF ANY
KIND 1S MADE BY THE BORQUGH OF
MAYWOOO AS TO THE CONCITION
OF THE PROPERTY; SAID PREMISES
ARE BEING SOLD IN THEIR PRESENT
CONDITION "AS I§° EXCEPT THAT
THE FOREGOING ENCUMBRANCES:
IF ANY, SHALL NOT PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT
SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 4 (C)
HEREOF.

L. i the utle to the property shall
prove !0 be unmarkeiavle lor any rea-
son, the haodily of the Borough shail be
hruteg 10 the repayment 0 the pur-
chaser of the amount of its depasit and
any poruon of the purchase pnce paid
and shail not extend 10 any further cosl,
expenses, damages, or claims. Noucs of
any alleged defect in Utle or claim of
unmarketabilily must de served on the
Borough in wnung no later than turty
(30) cays after the saie is approved by
the Mayor ang Councd: fadure 10 give
such notce within sad lmne shall de
deemed conclusive proof that the pur-
chaser accepts he title in ils then pre-
sent condiibn.

M. The sale 1s mace
3pohicabie laws and orcr s of the
“Siate §f New Jdrsey ifc thel gougn o
Maywood. In  paricular, {urchaser
agrees o abise by 2ppICONBS ZoNung,
SubGMSI0N, Nedth and buiddng reguia-
tons anc codes, and supuiates thatthe
saie wil not De used as grounds to
support any vanance from or relaxation
of sad reguialions, excepl as herein
slated.

N. The purcnass pnce as set at tha
aucuon sale. snad not be used defore
any County Board of Taxaton, Tax
Court of New Jersay, or in any Court as
grounas 10 suopon a chalenge of the
exisung assessment of lhe subyect prop-
erty, nor shal the purchase pnce be
used as a2 comparable sale 10 chalienge
the assessmant of other properties.

Q. All prospective purchasers are

ect to ail

has any authonty 1o waive, mcaiy. o
amend an; of Ihe conditions of sale. -

P. AL UM time of closng, tae pur-
chaser shall pay proratec real estate
taxes frcin 331d dag of closing.

Q. The Mayes ang Counci reserveges
the nght 10 witNGraw he ofter of sale and
reject any and ajl bigs.

R-1. No person, who &ile..qgivigy -
ally or 3s @ pnngipal 1n a coporate
the previous owner of an offered prop-"
enty ¢ who 1s deinquent int the payment
of axes or other municipal charges con
any other property snail be permitted 10
nig for any property o te 50id by the
Borough of Maywood.

R-2. The nighest i
nvestigated. and no sal ai ce ap-
proved by 'the Mayordfic Council if said
investigation reveals that a purchaser 1s
such as descnaed in paragraph R-1. In
the event a sale is conlinmed by 'he
Mumepal Counal, and il is later discov-
ered that a3 purchaser is Such as ge-
scnbed in paragrach R-1. then the pur-
chaser s placed on natce that Ihe said
confirmation of the saie shall e re-
sanded by the Mayor anc Coungil.

R-3. In the event 3 sale is disal-
lowed due to @ siate of fscts as de-
scnbed in R-1 and R-2 above, the pur-
chaser shall forfeit ali depasits helg by
the municipalily as liquidaied damages.

S. ALL BIOS MUST BE MADE IN
INCREMENTS OF $10.000.00.

- T. Within thirty (30} days of the auc-
tion, the successful bidder must eswabd-
lish s financial capadility to deveicp
oroject. The Mayor and Councl shau
review said capabiity and is the sole
artuter of bidder’'s financial capabilily.

U. I any broker submits a bid on
benalf of the successful bidder, the dro-
ker wikDe paid the amount of comumus-
sion as contracted between the broker
ang the successiul bidder provided that
the amount to be paid lo such broker
shall be acded 0 the purchass prce.
For example, if the broker BDds®
$450,000.00 and the agreed upon com-
mussion 13 10%, and that bid is accaoted,
the purchase pnce shall lhen Dbe
$495.000.00 in determiniag the highest
bid. the Mayor and Councit shall con-
sider the net amount il receives after
payment of the brokerage fee.

V. The successful bidder must exe-
cute an agreement of sale in the forrm
prepared by Borougn Attormey wathin
twenty-one (21) cays of finai approval of
sale by Municipal Counct, ang must
submit. 3 performance bond within 10
days of the execution of the contract.

W. The Deed will contain 3 nght of
reverter in favor of the Borough that will
coma mlo pftect if the Bidder faus lo
complete the project within wo years
after the dosing and/er fails at any ume
after compleuon of the project 1o use the
buidings as an assisted seniol hving
residence. Accordingly, sil Bidders are

uon A and Opuon B as foliows:

{1) Option A shai be lor the reat
propesty, capital improvement o per-
sonat property subject 10 lhe conditiods
or restncuons Imposed, of mnterest of
eslate retaned, which the Borough pro-
poses (0 retain or impose.

required (o suomut bids under each Op- fenu.

of land shali nol be sutject o & contn-
gent upon any other conditlons oF con-
NQapees v
- 2. Pursuant lo N.J.SA. 13:1K-90
(3). e successful bidder agrees o as-
sume responsibuity, f required. for the
preuminary 3ssessment. sie nvesuga-
uon. remecidl nvesligalion and remea:a:
acuon under the industnal Site Recovery
Act (NJ:SA 13:1K-6 et seq ). If the
. preurminary assessment and site invest
Gawen ndicale the need for 3 remedial
invesugation of remec:al act.an. the suc-
cessful bader may cancel the conizact
of sale wnereupon the Borough of May-
wood shail return ary and all gegosit

. 1he successiui sdcer srail wpon
the conclusion of e pudic aLcLen sud-
mul a duly execuied progosal form and
ail of the other documenlts requuec Dy
the Speaficatons.

6. The ciosing of sate shall taxe place
al the office of the Bardugh Altorney, 33
Hudson Street, Hacxensack. New Jer-
say, or such olher locauon agreeadle
tha partas not more than 30 days {cilow-
ing the satisfacton of 3il conaiuons sel
forth herein. Al the closing the talance
of the purchase pnce shall be paid in full
by cash or canufiad check. and 3 prop-

- erly executed deed of bargain and saie
with covenants againsi granior's act
shall be ceivered 0 the purchase, to-
gether with 8 customary affidawit of utie,
provided. however, thal the Mayor ang
Counat may extend such pencd, :f inits
judgment, good cause exsis for sucn
extension.

7. The Borougn Clerx is authonzeo
and directed to publish this Resoiuton in
full in the official newspaoer of the Bor-
ough of Maywood i the manner pic-
viced by N.J.SA. 40A:12-13 (a).

SCHEDULE A

CESCRIPTION
BLOCK 122 - PORTION QF LOT 16
BLOCK 122 -LOTS 17-21
BOROUGH OF MAYWOQD, BERGEN
COUNTY, NJ.

Property designated as 3 poruon of
Lots 13-18 in Block 13 on a map enttec
*Map of Property of Maywood Land
Company, Maywood & Rocnede Park,
Bergen Counly, N.J.° filed in the Bergen
Caunty Cierk's Office on July 6, 1509 as
Map No. 788.

Prepared By:
David A. Hals, PE, LS, PP
NJPE & LS Lic. No. 29994

Baginmng 3t the intersecton of ihe
norherty sidebne of Lot 16 in Blocx 122
with the approximate centertine of West-
erly Broox. said point beng distant
38.00° from the ntersecuon of the east-
erty siceune of Hergesei Avenue (50
wide} wih the nonnerly sideine of
Hergese!! Avenue (50° wige) and run-
mng thence:

©1.S 44%-15'-00°E, 322,59 10 3 pant,
2.5 44°-365'-00"W, 141.76 10 @ pant,
thence,
3. N 54°-10°'CO°W, 303.55" to a pant,
tence,
4. N 44°-36°00°E, 45.00° 1o a pant,
thence,
) 5. N 54°-10°CO™W, 22.80" 1o the ap-

(2) Option B snatl be for the real ,‘/6"3’“’“3" centerine of Westeny Brook.
¥ il

propenty, Capiai improvements oF per-
sonal property to te soid free of all such
restncuons, conailions, inlerests or es-
Lales on the part of the Borocugh.

The Borough may award e con-
tract 10 the highest buder on esther op-
bon of may raject the dids on HOth op~
riwsie. ¥ SSAAL SemSI W anYAN;
other than the successfui bioder, sad
transferee  enuly shall accapt e
“reverier” deed referred 10 above. Fail-
ure (0 comply nerewath snall render any
such uansfer nuit and void, aunc pro

tunc. -

X. The saie conlempateq- nerein.
\ne conlract remling therelo ang lhe
awaraing of ine i3 snai be sugject o
tha specficauons enitted ‘FOR THE
AUCTION QF A PORTION OF LOY 16
AND ALL OF LOTS 17 TO 21. BLOCK
122. WITH CONOITIONS FOR CON-
STRUCTION OF SENIOR CITIZEN AS-
SISTED LIVING IN THE BOROUGH OF
MAYWOOD. COUNTY OF BERGEN.
STATE OF JEW JERSEY." which spea-
ﬁcabt.!!s_af! NCOrporated heren w ull

B S

ence, .

6. Along the aporamate cenlertine of
Westerly Brook N 43°-36'-00°E, 208.83
10 (e point and place of begnning.
Containing: 53.773 S.F. {123 Ac)

ADDEMDUM NO. 1 TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE AUCTION
TFATCRTOMOE LT v s N AL
OF LOTS 17-21 IN BLOCK 122 WITH
CONDITIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF ASSISTED SENIOR LIVING IN THE
BOROUGH OBMAYWOOD, COUNTY

 OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, 1999
Please be adwised thal the folowng
corecton is made on page 8 of ne
Speuficavons, paragraph Zb. and para-
graph 4X of Resolution 32-99 agooled
by the Mayor ana Council on January
26, 1999: The words “sealed bis™ are
ceietad from the fourth tine. The auction
will be 2 PUBKC aucton, NOt a seaied DiIg
aucuon.
Mary Anne Rampaita
8orough Clerx
Qur Town
Fammane 1% sad (A 100Q




Heather Broad
275 Eccleston Place
Maywood, NJ 07607-1112
Tel: 201-845-6317

December 10, 2000

New Jersey Dept of Environmental Protection
Land Use Regulation Program

Box 439

Trenton, NJ 08625

Attn: Mark Godfrey, Bergen County Section Chief

Dear Mr. Godfrey:

Re: Block 122, Lots 2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 & 21
Borough of Maywood, Bergen County, New Jersey
Lapatka #99-127H )

I moved to the above address July 1982. The properties behind me, owned by Maywood
Borough, had previously been leveled in the central area before I moved in. Shortly
thereafter grass seed was put down. The tall trees closer to my property remained and
there were many dips in the ground that used to fill up with standing water (until I
eventually filled them in to cut down on mosquito breeding). When it rained heavily
directly behind my property it would flood for a few days.

Over the next few years the town deposited salt and sand before they rerouted their
storage lean-to area (it was never taken away), logs from trees that were cut down round
town, street sweepings, etc. debris from a dumpsite raising the level of the property some
12 to 15 feet in places. Many neighbors have told me that children ice skated in winter
on this property years ago.

On the old Zeichmeister property in the area closer to Magnolia Avenue i.e. Lots 2 and 3
has pools of water whenever it is a rainy day.

In 1987 tests Zeichmeister showed several toxic and cancer causing compounds.
Zeichmeister has been on the NJDEP known contaminated list for ground water
contamination. An April 14, 1999 newsarticle in the Shopper News details a story of 330
tons of contaminated soil, underground storage tanks, chlorinated solvents, etc. Attached
are documents on the above issues. '

" Enclosed also is a copy of Shopper News article dated September 27, 2000 referring to
the Maywood Administrator reference to a list of properties surveyed by ORNL/DOE



showing radiation readings at the park were consistent with normal background levels.
The article also refers to a zoned radiation readings map. But what is the normal
background levei?

Note the following enclosures: As of 8/28/85 my property was surveyed at 13 ur/h vs.
normal background of 7-15, by DOE. As of 5/13/88 my property was read as (6-11),
(7-11), (10-15) and (15). As of 1/6/92 five streets in the area were surveyed versus a 9
ur/h background level. My street, Eccleston Place; Duvier Place; Magnolia Lane;
Hergesell Ave and Ramapo were not included. '

Compare the background levels with the 6-7.5 ur/h average background in the area and
check the enclosed isoradiation contours for gross exposure rates map and the letter
zones. Note number 18 on the list of properties includes lots that are the subject of my
comments herein. Also, a 7-17 ur/h reading with large areas inaccessible due to trash
(picture enclosed). This reading exceeds the 6-7.5 ur/h average background level.

A NIDEP known contaminated sites page dated 4/22/98 enclosed cites the use of an
extensive environmental statement. Note also in the Feb 18, 1999 public notice enclosed
regarding sale of Lots 17 thru 21 and part of 16, referencing possible compliance with the
State Industrial Site Recovery Act.

+ Looking a the lettered isoradition, map for instance, with in the (B zone 7.5 to 11 ur/h)
the Davis and Latham properties were remediated, the Scanel property is to be
remediated so why would a property reading 7-17 or 7-11 ur/h be considered within
typical backgound for the area? '

The following list of enclosures should convince you of the need for an environmental
impact statement for this area:

1. A flyer distributed years ago about the isoradiation letter zoned map.

2. A map used in a study by a former member of the Maywood Board of Health
indicating flood zone, contaminated wells, brook, etc.

3. Figures 15 and 16 included in the above study citing water table, puddling,
chemical and radioactive contamination, flooding.

4. Four pages -4, 7, 8, 9 responses to application questionnaire for CD funding for
Senior Center. Note inked comments on discrepancies. The scope and contents
of the environmental review was questioned.

Do you believe a serious environmental review approach should be done in this area as
never before?

Sincerely yours,

//eezfé,g Pat gq <P (F) -

Heather Broad
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N.J. DEF. CERTIFIED LAEQRATORY #:0°7
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SENT BY:SITE REMED!ATION D 4-22-98 1 3:27PM : FAX # 609 633 2360- 3/12

VII. MUHICIPAL LISTING QF SITES
BERGEN COUNTY

SITE NAME STREET ADDRESS IDENTIFIER

MAYWCCD BORCUGH

/ R ————
A.SITES WITH OM-SITE SOURCE(S) OF CORTAMINATION j>

N

9 BROUK AVENUE ° ¢ BROOK AVE NJLE0O190065
STATUS: ACTIVE - 05/09/19%4 _ CONTACT: BUST - NJL400190045-001

HUNTER DOUGLAS [NCORPQORATED 87 RYE 17 N NJD982186306
STATUS: ACTIVE - 02/28/1991 CONTACT: BEECRA - EB7838

::;7<:MAGNDLIA AVENUE GROUND WATER CONTAM HAGHOLIA AVE XJ0§82273583

STATUS: ACTIVE = 0470171992 CONTACT: BSN - NJD$82273583

MATWOCD CHEHICAL : "WEST HUNTER AVE NS85 25T62
STATUS: ACTIVE - 09/24/1981 i CONTACT: BFCM - NJDSBOS29762

SEARS REPAIR CENTER #8154 200 RTE 17 S NJL30C266249
STATUS: ACTIVE - 02/13/1997 - CONTACT: BUST - (027055

STEPAN COMPANY 130 WEST HUKTER AVE ) NJ0002011294
STATUS: ACTIVE - 12/12/199% CONTACT: SFCY - WJD0020112%4

SUNOSO SERVICE STATION MAYWOOD BORCUGH 147 . PASSAIC S1 NJD9B6548350
STATUS: ACTIVE - 07/22/19%92 CONTACT: BUST - 0015400

7 site¢s) with On-Site Contaminaticn in MATWCCC SCORCUGH

8.SITES WITH UNKNOwWN SOURCE(S) OF COWTAMINATION

9 BROCK AVERWUE 9 BROOK AVE N4 40017CC065
1 Unknown Source Contaminated Site(s) in MAYWOCD BORQUGH
ﬁ ) P
C.SITES WITH CASE(S) THAT WERE CLOSED BETWEEN 07/01,1996 - 06/30/1997
150 LENOX AVENUE 150 LENOX AVE NJLEQG190027
STATIUS: NFA - 09/20/19%6 COMTACT: 8FO-N - 951204168102
1/  IECHMEISTER GREENHOUSE 100 MAGNOLIA AVE MILBO0C268563
STATUS: NFA-A - 02/18/1997 CONTACT: BFO-IN - 0133797
o—— }F
2 Site(s) mith Cases thst uer?,gtased Between 0770171996 and 06/39/1957 in MAYWCCD BCPCUGH
¥ oy dx Urgen Choor) TARLS Lol SRk
Vo7 7y Y 67‘73L4:,k%2;4;¢f15/ .
/V@Ug Jaf/ﬂ//;—véﬂ Z,ec/,//)z/f%f% t//éc//—c«.f/
Yy telioe Cre  rfrmesd 1O /795
/

ﬂ/(\’/{.., &
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Study of groundwater contamination b
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Tons of contaminated soil discovered during excavation of 2 ks

BY GHRIS NEIDENBERG
Staff Writer

MAYWOOD — Over a year
after a state Departmaent of
Environmental Protection
(DEP) apokeswoman reporied
the gjte was cleancd up, the
DEP has reopened the file on
the . former
Zechmeiater Brothers Green-
houses tract, as the site’s former
vperator initiates a study of
area groundwater contamina-
tion.

“The pl%ﬁm is on the state’s
Known Tontamina Jites
List. In Jtion, spokes-
-—

woman lorctta  ('Donnell
reported lust week that, in the
process of removing two under-
ground Tuel storage {anks gging
back over Lwo years, ormer
floral nursery excavated about

330 toas (or 660,000 pouxE?;s of
Tinted by

products from the tanks. These
carted away fromp a

résldential _area encompassigg
West Magnolia, He[ggsel and
West t‘-enEal Aveques ns well as
Duvier Place and adjacent to
'\wmﬁrmwmﬂ%mfm
zers and Kecreabon Uenter due

/ to open this Sunday (April 18)
during ceremonies to be attend-
ed by elected offiaals.

the storage tank issue. The
DEP’s Fred Mumford said Zech-
meisler 1s voluntarily financing
the work
et O'Donnell had stated in
early 1998 that the Zechmeister
site received a separate “no fur-
ther action (NFA)" declaration
(higher than NFA-A) as early as
early 1997 because one B,000
allon fuel taunk had been
moved as enrly as December
996. A second tank, at 5,000
allons, was also eventually
Ee:loved in 1997, when tests,
iscovered unrelated. -
umford said Zechmeister
actually received an “NFA-A"
declaration for the first tank
and i8 close to receiving the
same letter for the second.

“At that time, | did not know
about the other tank, which was
being handled separately”
O'Donnell said in a faxed state-
ment, issued Apnl 6.

“Zechmeister's Greenhouses
signed a memorandum of agree
ment in March 1999 to investi-
gate chlorinated solvents in the
groundwater,” explained O'Don-
nell, adding that the case was

Branch of the DEP’s Bureau of
Field Operations in West
Orange.

She aaid the chlorinated sol-
vents come {rom “ah unknown
source” and were not found in
samples taken on the 5,000 gal-
lon tank.

ODonnell added that Zech-
meister paid $77,000 for the
tank remediation project.

Mayor Thomas Murphy aaid
he hoped that final action will
be completed on the Zechmeis-
ter tract cleanup so the borough
can proceed with Weidner's
senior-assisted living project.
(" “1 had not been previously
aware that there was a ground-
\vater issue at the gite,” said tl
mayor. “But this sounds to me as
a routine-type of cleanup that is
being  undertaken at  sites
throughout the state. There are
mandates that these fuel stor-
age tanks be removed and that
is being dove here. Contamina-
tion from the tanks gut into the
soill, which was remioved, and
I'm sure the state transported
the soils to an appraved dispos-
al site.”

tain that the bo ealth

- monilored the situation. He also

insisted that contaminated
groundwater in Maywood is not
un unusual situation.

“Groundwater is contaminat-
ed throughout New Jersey,” the
mayor said. “Not just in May-
wood.”

As to the potential for pollut-
ed groundwater to plague the
new senijor site, O'Donnell reit-
erated the county’s position that
“slab-on-grade”  construction
guarantees that there is no risk
since the building is not in con-
tact with the ground. She did

asgigned to the Northern) [ The mayor said he was cer-
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.ivents: and not related to

not respond to a question as to if
the state would test the senior
site property. Yet critics assert
hat there is always the chance
that pollutants could :volatize
and bring vapors to the surface,
rendering cleanup necessary.
O’'Donnell also insisted that the
Zechmeister groundwater pollu-
tion poses no threat to the ne
seniorsile.

“The levels of contaminati
in the area pear the senior cenl-
ter are in the parts per billio
not million,” said Mumford
with DEP’s community rel

ToUTUTYS By

6661 ‘t1 0V

tion.”
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Tequiring j

» AUDIT

FROM PAGE 1
part of the governor’s effort to

New Jersey.
Whitman at the time offere

cating that tlie funds were defi-
nitely in the borough’s hands as
of the July 1, 1999, visit. Subse-
quently, however, Wells
acknowledged that the check
was only “ceremonial” and not /
binding. B

as of the governor's visit, did not
have the monies then because it

Wells said the muni(;ipalitﬂ

did not follow all the procedures
it needed to take hefore the loan
could be secured.

Borough Administrator John
Perkins attributed the situation
to an oversight of the governing
body, since it was preoccupied
with other issues it considered
more pressing, A required public
hearing commenced last Febru-

. PN ,-;4:,13{','..‘,‘.‘.‘ ......
AR L,

- help fi i
state . €'P linance drainage upgrades
done at Arthur Fenniman Chjl--

-« for

ary.

1. (BN |

said in a February interview. that the borough not be

A spokesman in the gover-| “That would all depend on the |required to engage in a formal
nor’s press office, Gene Herman, | outcome of the review of site {study of envirenmental condi-

earlier said it is a routine prac- \conditions.”

tice of the governor to dole out

awards to municipalities, even
when some of them might not

an unqualified statement indi- [have yet completed all the steps assessment can be initiated.”

to acquire funds.

- Sapp and Wells had earli(—:ﬂ position changed during 2000.

stated that the municipality
would have to follow the dic-
tates of regulations contained in
Green Acres’ New Environmen-
tal Audit Procedure governing
the performance of “preliminary
environmental assessments” on
projects funded by the division
prior to authorizing funding. At
the same time, both said they
foresaw no problems in award-
ing the monies once those ste;y
were taken.

“If Maywood wants Lo hire an
environmental consultant, we
can still look at possibly provid-
ing the loan retroactively to
help with projects costs,” Wells

‘Environmenta] audit to

00 mental audit, so it can receive a.

128,000 low-interest - loan to

Park,  DEP “officials

The DEP’s decision to waive

"BY CHRIS NEIDENBERG | _ ~
- Staff Writer '1? 37’ $
MAYWOOD — e
Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) Green ‘Acres dren’s.
Program at. Press time wag ! FePOTted. * -
expected to finally approve a'."
request by the borough for ‘the ‘regulations represents a g
Wwalver from normal regulations  5°ftening of a position Adminis-
Tty on- . trator Thomas

Wells had taken
much of 2000, and ag had

.been earlier outlined by the pro:
gram’s
‘Martha Sapp.

Christie Todd Whitman visited

tipns.

Herman stated in March that The decision means the

protect open space throughout “ceremonial” checks announcing Green Acres was preparing municipality will simply receive
“paperwork and forwarding it to the loan without such a stri_rﬁ1

the town so the environmental attached. The Duvier Place par-
cel is a short distance away from
administration’s the West Magnolia Avenue Well-
ficld and Zechmeister’s Green-

“Green Acres recently issued houses properties that have
the borough a letter indicating been designated on the state's
that their request for the loan Known Contaminated Sites list.
would be granted without hav- /Additionally, a map provided
ing to do the preliminary assess- [by the federal government
ment,” said Kathy Elliott Shaw, | shows the tract is‘in a “B Zone”
the division’s technical manager [for area radiation readings,
for all Bergen County projects, | meaning that it recéives gamma
speaking about two weeks ago. { radiation at between 7.5 to 11

Mike McCapn, who evaluate*sw millirems per hour, at the lower
{[:reliminary environmental | end of the scale (on a range of B
assessments for Green Acres, | through F) for exceeding normal
said his division eventually| background radiation (consid

Eecided to_wajve the require-| ered to be 7.5).

But the

ment earlier outlined by Sapp The site is within close prox-
and Wells, following the submis- |imity to an area of thorium-
ion of a letter from Perkins. tainted soil, including the

The_administrator requested Jgrounds_of the nearby Stepan

i Company Superfund site.

“The regulations related to
doing preliminary environmen-
tal assessments are part of what
~we [Green Acres] consider the
normal - ‘tech requirements,”
explained McCann. “We do on
occasion grant waivers to those
requirements, which we have
the authority to do, and we felt
that it was an appropriate deci-
sion in the Maywood case.” - | .

be waived

‘principal planner,
It comes 15 months after Gov.

he site and presented then-

Mayor Thomag Murphy a check

ut!)orizing the release of funds
uring a photo opportunity, as

e ) R

McCann added that the state
has granted waivers to such’
requirements in the past to
municipalities when the pro-
jects relate to “existing munici-
pal facilities.” .

- “In this case, you're talking
about improving a facility that’
is already there,” said McCann.
“It has been used by the town’
for years, so we concluded that
waiving the requirement was
appropriate.” L

McCann only indicated that
Perkins' letter persuaded the
state to drop the environmental
assessment requirement. '
Perkins earlier stated that he
would ask the state to consider’
using an environmental impact
survey performed by the Bergen

County Community Develop-'
ment Program before it awarded_
funding for a separate Maywood
Senior Citizeﬁs’%mf"Rmeation
Center built last year across‘the
street from_the Eark, formerly

.called Duvier Park.

Some residents complained
that the survey contained false
statements and unsuccessfully’
tried to persuade the federal’
Department of. Housing and
Urban Development to nullify’
the award pending testing of
soil for possible contamination, .
which county CD and the bor-
ough rejected. Wells said the'CD
documents could.be considered .

- PLEASE SEE AUDIT, PAGE 21 ¢,



» AUDIT

EROM PAGE 6

Pt o
“only if they met the “exact
:requirements” of the environ-
i/, miental audit. :
~: Wells said he had earlier
. cited the need to do the assess-

.ment because he was unaware B

' of gome of the facts Perkins sub-
“gequently provided, and which
per'suaded McCann to waive the
normal mandate. -
* “He {Perkins] showed us
information indicating that the
i#fborough owned the land as a
'purk site since 1925,” said Wells.
“Mr. Perkins also showed that,

* there were no major changes in

in putting in the improveménts,

the contour of the land that
required movement of large
amounts of soil. It was factors
such as these that persuaded
Mr. McCann to conclude spend-
ing money for the separate
assessment was unnecessary.”

ing the Duvier Place park site,
surveyed by Oak Ridge National
Laboratories and operated by
the U.S. Department of Energy
(DOE). . . )
He said the list showed that
radiation readings at the park
“were -consistent with normal
-

Wells added that Perkins prc-)
vided a list of properties, includ-

&

LOCAL NEWS

said he did not know whether
there was a regulation specifi-
cally allowing Green Acres to
waive the audit requirement.

“Sometimes we simply waive
the regulations to enable us to
make common sense decisions
in seeking to save the taxpayers
money,” he said, citing as other
examples improvements to a
cemetery in Trenton and work
on a Jersey shore sand dune.

* Though one resident vocifer- -

ously questioned the wisdom of
the loan during the mandated

cil, Wells said the required sum-

background levels” ; ’
Th& program administrator

public hearing before the coun-.

A

mary of minutes supplied by the
borough showed there were “no’
objections” to the loan request

.. At the same time, Wells said
the purpose of the public hear-
ing is not necessarily to allow
residents to change a Green
Acres award decision, though,
he said, it might influence a
local governing body as to how
toact. .

.-~ Perkins said_tF.\'iday that he

expected the transaction to be
completed soon..

“The state called me and
requested that I submit addi-
tional information relative to all

parkland in the community,” he’

said, adding that while the loan

Ctur 02/01 |

———/———

only applies to the Fenniman>
tract improvements, the state

_still needed the additional infor-

mation,
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RADIATION SURVEY RESULTS AT 275 ECCLESTON PLACE

MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY

v/ e/

v

Normal
Type of Number of DOE Background
Measurement Units Measurements Result Guideline Range
Gamma sutvey microroentgens Continuous scan 13 = 20 7-15
per hour of surfaces
Indoor air sample picocuries per liter 1 0.6 3.0 0.10-0.90

for radon

*Highest measurement found on property.

**Above tiie normal background values.



VUMl AN

3 . O.RNLDWG 89-12292

1~ METAL BUILDING v
g
P

*

(0]

|

[y

s N
i
—
—

'
*
f
'
'

|
!
|
I
|
Y
‘l
,
|2
? HOUSE
==
| 7 % FLOWER BED
7
l 9% CONCRETE
? 157/ 15 FEET
! 10-15 10-15 gV
| * * e ot 3
- 4 N METERS
<G
/ =
' .
% Z
| %
| 7-11 ;; 7—11

| %
7 /%//// 1 /

275 ECCLESTON PLACE

-

Fig. 1. Gamma radiation levels (uR/h) measured on the surface at 275 Eccleston
Place, Maywood, New Jersey (MJ043). —_



METHODOLOGY

- Five streets were designated for inclusion in this survey. These
streets, northeast of the Maywood Interim Storage Site (MISS),
run parallel with the eastern boundary of the MISS. The streets
surveyed, beginning with the street closest to the MISS, were:
West Central Avenue, Lenox Avenue, West Magnolia Avenue, Thoma
Avenue, and Taplin Avenue. West Central Avenue was surveyed from
Ramapo Avenue as far as 207 West Central Avenue. The remaining
four streets were surveyed from their origin at Maywood Avenue to
their end point. : :

The area surveyed on all five streets was of sufficient size to
provide exposure rate data from properties that are immediately
adjacent to or in near proximity to the MISS pile as well as

thcse properties "in line" with the pile from West Central Avenue

to Taplin Avenue (which is the first street past the Maywood Town
Hall/Public Library). The area surveyed did not include L///’,
additional side streets between each of the streets designated

for this survey.

Gamma -exposure rate measurements were obtained using a
pressurized ionization chamber (FIC) at 50 ft intervals along
both sides of each street surveyed. This resulted in a
measurement being taken in front af approximately every other

_residence along both sides of the street in a zigzag pattern so
that no twe measurements were cbtained from opposing locaticns.
The PIC instrument has a response to gamma radiation that is

_— proportional to exposure in rcentgens.

Data obtained from these measurements is proviéed in the attached
tables.

DATA INTERPRETATION:
/ The average background gamma exposure rate measurement for this
12 _—~area is 9 uR/h (Levin 1968). It is important to note that this
. is An average bhackground rate, and that qs;nnl background can
vary Within a range that may be higher or lower than the avegage
for that location. The DOE limit for gamma radiation to members
of the general public is 100 millirem per year (mrem/yr) above
background, where 1000 microrem (uR) is equivalent to 1 mrem of —
total exposure. The DOE limit of 100 mrem/yr is equivalent to
being subjected to an additional exposure rate of 11 uR/h above
background, 24 hours per day for 365 days. As such, any
measurement above 20 uR/h (11 uR/h plus 9 pR/h background) may
result in an annual exposure rate above DOE’s limit.
E—————————

Measurements obtained during these surveys ranged from 7.0 to

15.9 LR/h with the highest measurements being recorded at the

intersections of West Magnolia Avenue/Ramapo Avenue and West \’//>

Maqgglig_AxgnngLEs:lgﬁtpn. Subtracting average background for
—theTarea (9 pR/h) from the highest measurement cbtained

(15.9 pR/h), the gamma exposure rate at this location would be

~ ot paen S Cavae DO 7o T Mewpsek, Fuc
KD [ BOH Luss bepd 2 Taw ¢ 159> resccys
0{ Joen vey o 4~ rrpeets v IRy hood

L/ T P
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6.5 uR/h which is less than 65 percent of the maximum sustained

exposure rate of 11 pR/h above background necessary to exceed the

DOE limit of 100 mrem/yr.
———

If the MISS were contributing significantly to gamma radiatien
exposure rates, measurements obtained along West Central Avenue,
which is the street closest to the MISS, would be expected to
exceed the average background rate (9 #R/h) and sustained
exposure rate (1l uR/h above background) significantly. It
should be noted that the majority of the measurements did not
exceed 10 pR/h (including average background of 9 #R/h) and that
the highest measurements were at distance from the MISS
suggesting a source of background radiation cother than the MISS.
_— =

par——

None of the measurements obtained in this survey were

significantly above background and all were less than 20 pR/h
which would be approximataly equal to_DOE's limit of 1c0 mrem/yr

for the general public. Review of thlis data indicates that there

is no significant contribution to backgrcund gamma radiation
exposure from the MISS. 2

Z
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CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MAYWOOD
69 Lenox Avenue,
Maywood, NJ 07607

HAND DELIVERED
August 22, 2001

Allen Rcos

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
75A West Pleasant Ave,
Maywood, NJ 07607

RE: EE/CA July 2001 Ccmments

Dear Mr. Roos, 0
Pl |

I furnished you a letter of April 20? at Borough Hall Meeting
re Phase II cleanup. I asked that you include it in the
administrative record. I ask that you similarly include in
the ADM record this letter of comments, questions and
attachments.

Final two enclosures, Page 2 of CGG Meeting of 5-5-97 Mr. Japp
will include their comments early in process for feasibility
study. Also page from corps reports indicate Maywood should
nct have been FUSRAP site.

In July 20C0, Congressman Rothman asked USACE Col. Pearce if
Corps could prioritize the phase II schedule to accommodate
the lignt rail plan with a fast track cleanup of the Sears
warehouse property and two adjacent gascline station
properties which cculd be in path of proposed project. Pearce
told Rothman that no further work can be done locally without
issuance of the ROD (Shopper News 7/12/2000).

Maywood res;dents have always asserted that local sites must
be addressed with a prcopesed plan and ROD, but Allen Roos
{USACE)has repeatedly stated that the Corps has found no basis

tc agree with those claims and has rejected them. (Shopper
News 7/21/2001).

Roos and Mr. Cahill say the EE/CA nmust be employed to address
the highway project. &and so an EE/Ca is forced upon the
public and no public cfficial will 1nsist on compliance with
the superfund law. Is this why Pearce 1s gone from Maywcod?



In September 1999 USACE provided radiological support to NJDOT
Project on Route 17 and Essex St. The Corps said - “No
radiocactive contamination above the limits established to
protect workers was found in socil.” Only Radiological levels
were measured? Corps does not tell what limits? Tell us now!

By the way,‘a Corps report said no RODS had been issued for
any of the 22 remaining sites currently in the FUSRAP. It
seems after so many removals like EE/CA’s they declare that is
the ROD.

Enclosed is copy of Dr. Resnikoff’s letters to Angela
Carpenter, EPA and Susan Cange (DOE) ((May 1°° 1996) which
challenges your position of avoiding a pp-ROD.

I herewith enclose letter of Elliot P. Laws, Adm. Assist.
USEPA (Sept. 6™ 1995) in which he agrees with Thos Grumbly,
Assist. Secy. U.S. DOE to consider deferring specific ROD
decisions, upon request...

Then EM Progress - Spring 1996 Lawrence Livermore Laboratory
teamed with regulatory agencies, DOE and stakeholders to
resort to removal actions rather than required RI/FS PP-ROD
procedure just like in Maywood. Enough Already!

Then Maywood site plan 10/03/91 they plan on removal actions
and will conduct them each year of 5 year plan?

Then, work plan/implementation plan 11/92 page 3-26, read
carefully - do you deny these requirements as well? Then RODS
vs EE/Cas Dec 6, 1994 bi monthly managers meeting and more
carving out removal actions. And finally, page 17 (NEPA 42
U.5.C.4231 ET Seq.). Corps states DOE’s cleanup standards are
known as "“DOE Orders” and are internal DOE documents not
formally promulgated federal regulations published in the Code
of Federal Regulations.

Let us look at the map in your EE/CA book: it does not show
149-151 Maywood Ave. as affected by NJIDOT project but it
mentions it in Book along with 96 Parkway, Rochelle Park -
both of which would be addressed by removal action proposed in
this EE/CA. 96 Parkway is Ballod Property, including part
that was not cleaned to 5 pci/g residential level. Were any of
Nursing Home residents affected?

As for 149-151 Sears property Corps FUSRAP update April 2001
shows (only portion of Sears fronting NJ Rt. 17) and map




included in Jan 17, 2001 Corps handout shows only a 15 foot
wide NJ DOT roadway improvement strip alcng the properties
fronting on east side of Rt. 17.

This is hardly an impact and any talk about the Corps needing
To clean up before DOT starts, to avoid any need to possibly
have tc return later is an insult to .the residents of Maywood,
Lodi and Rcchelle Park.

Corps has already avocided the ROD, the FUSRAP sites are not
using the ROD sc neither should the Maywood site. All that is
necessary is to start an UP and Out cleanup of the remaining
Phase II properties and NJDOT will be free of any concern
their project would impact any contaminated properties. Corps
can start tomorrow!

But there are other questions about the EE/CA like the ncte on
the EE/CA map that would permit numerous options for the
Corps. It is an open end!

On Page vii - removal is consistent . with the coverall cleanup
Strategy for the site. Tell us the cleanup strategy since we
do not need a ROD. Why does Corps not sign the FFA as required
at NPL site?

Isn’t the EE/CA involved with mixed waste? I will enclose
documentation on Sears and some area properties.

No time schedule was spelled out. Nor the specific NJDCT
actions on which parts of the properties that might be
affected. Have you obtained a copy of the 1993 feasibility
"studies and proposed plan brochures shown you at the public
session?

What is onsite treatment and other management of water. What
is in the water? Back filling of impacted areas with what
kind of £ill from where? Please describe clearly DOT’s
planned action now?

¢ Who owned Ballod property before 1°" and last removal
action?

e What is cleanup criteria for Phase II? Is it the same as
last removal of commercial zoned Ballod?

¢ What about chemical and groundwater?
¢ How many more Ee/CA’'s?



NJDOT data and information is consistent with USACE data
information. Please divulge to public now?

Which elected officials support this non scheduled EE/CA
work.

¢ Disposal site for EE/CA contaminated soil was not
identified. Please identify.
¢ Where are the results of soil separation test?

Clearly, the EE/CA seems like a rerun of the light rail and

ten story buildings on Sears property and a Hotel on Sears on
West site of Route 17.

Phase II cleanup - UP and Out --indicates no need for a non-

scheduled EE/CA. \ 2 M

Michael J. Nol

Cc: Cong. Rothman
Assemblywoman Weinberg )
Senator Byron Back
" NJDOT
Acting Governor DiFrancesco

Received by %44//4;4&' /%ﬂ%/ Date /ﬁfég'%/

Print name A/ /L/ A/ /eﬁ(.éﬁ'/g
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R AapioacTive WASTE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES

May 1, 1996
Angela Carpenter, Project Manager
Federal Facilities Section
U.S. EPA - Region 2
290 Broadway
New York, NY 10007-1866

Dear Ms. Carpenter:

The enclosed letter to Ms. Cange discusses the need for a rigorous RUFS process,
including a Feasibility Study, Proposed Plan and public hearings, for remediation of
Maywood contamination. Since it is our understanding that EPA has already reviewed
and sent comments to the DOE on the FS and Proposed Plan, it should be issued and
hearings should be held. We note your letter of January 13, 1996 expressing similar
sentiments. We welcome your comments.

J/Ce: MNolan Sincex? ._
///// % //”/ 4//

arvm Resmkoﬁ'

Marvin Resnikoff, Ph.D. ® Scnior Associate

i i D et Vo). NIV 1008 9 T Planedl ol JLa20 S A1 A L2120 03 -~
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R apIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES

May 1, 1996

Susan M Cange, Site Manager
Former Sites Restoration Division
Department of Energy
PO Box 2001
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-8723

Re: CERCLA requirements at Maywood
Dear Ms. Cange: ' )

On behalf of Concerned Citizens of Maywood, we are requesting that the -
Department of Energy produce a comprehensive draft Feasibility Study and Proposed Plan
for remediation of residential, commercial and government properties in the Maywood area
and hold public hearings on the Proposed Plan. This has been a consistent position of
Concemed Citizens of Maywood for several years and until recently a consistent position of
the Department of Energy as well. In our opinion the brief EE/CA reports which the
Department is producing do not substitute for a rigorous RI/FS process and do not adhere
to CERCLA requirements to which the Department was until recently committed.

The issuance of these EE/CA’s, rather than a Feasibility Study and Proposed Plan
together with SUBNC fieanings, is iNConsistent with the Department’s previous asserhons.
Prior to 1995, the Department and the Environmental Protection Agency consistently
maintained that no work would proceed until a Record of Decision was signed.

* Inan April 28, 1994 letter to William P Schuber, Bergen County Executive, Jeanne M
Fox, EPA Regional Administrator, stated that “Once the Record of Decision is signed
for the site, DOE will develop a comprehensive schedule for remediation of the
commercial and residential properties.”

® Atameeting Wayne, November 6, 1991, Mr. Wagoner, DOE, stated regarding Wayne
clean-up that “The cleanup will not start before the Record of Decision and currently
the Record of Decision is currently in 1994.”

* Inawritten response document dated December 20, 1993, DOE stated (p- 1-24) that
“Permanent cleanup actions cannot be initiated without an approved plan known as the
record of decision.” Further, public hearings on the proposed cleanup plan were to be
scheduled mid-1994. “A 60-day public comment period concerning DOE’s proposed
cleanup plan will be held in mid-1994. During this time, a public meeting will be held to
accept verbal comments on the cleanup plan. After public comments have been
incorporated into the decision-making process and a final remedy has been selected,
DOE will produce an engineering design of the remedy.”

I VIS TR VA VIR 1

Marvin Resnikoft, Ph.D. ¢ Senior Associate

LSt reatRemm-oR48- New Yok, NY-10015 o Telephone (212)629-5612 ¢ Fax (242)239-8373 —




Susan M. Cange Page 2

® In SAIC Responses to Issues Raised at Wayne Meeting, SAIC stated “Residential
vicinity properties at Maywood and Lodi not yet remediated will be included in the
feasibility study - environmental impact statement for the Maywood site.” SAIC further
stated that the ROD for Maywood would be signed the first quarter of 1995. In
response to the question, “Can DOE sign a contract for disposal of waste for the
Maywood site before the ROD is signed?” The response was “No. Such an action, if
taken specifically for waste at the Maywood site, would prejudge the outcome of
evaluation of disposal options in the FS-EIS.” Also at the Wayne meeting, you laid out
the full RI/FS process (transcript, p. 18-20) which describes the Feasibility Study,
Preferred Alternative, Record of Decision and design of remedy.

Ms. Cange, as you are well aware, none of this has taken place. No Feasibility Study
has been issued. No preferred alternative has been designated. No public hearing has taken
place. And no Record of Decision has been issued. Yet the Department is engaged in
Phase I and Phase II of its cleanup of Maywood contamination. l/

While the Department of Energy continues to release these EE/CA reports
(“Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for the Maywood Site Storage Pile, Maywood, New
Jersey,” September 1994; “Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for the Cleanup of
Residential and Municipal Vicinity Properties at the Maywood Site, Bergen County, New
Jersey,” September 1995), you are apparently sitting on the Feasibility Study and Proposed
Plan. According to timelines for Maywood remediation in the EMAB briefing book
(“EMAB Briefing on New Jersey FUSRAP Sites,”, October 31, 1995), the draft Feasibility
Study was given to the EPA on April 20, 1993; following a process of dispute resolution
with the EPA, a new Proposed Plan was issued to the EPA May 14, 1994 and EPA
comments were received on September 15, 1995. But the Proposed Plan has not yet been
- released to the public and hearings have not yet been scheduled. Why?

A complete RI/FS process would serve to resolve important issues and serve an
important community function. The following non-inclusive list of issues must be resolved:

® cleanup criteria (5/15 pCi/g vs. State of New Jersey and State of New York
requirements)

* groundwater monitoring data for radium-228 and air monitoring for thoron. We
encourage involvement of the Tri-Borough Thorium Coalition on these technical issues.

* soil washing as a preferred alternative - the feasibility and effectiveness of soil washing,
‘The mini EE/CA reports do not have the level of detail and support to be meaningfully
evaluated.

® economics of soil washing alternative v. direct disposal



Susan M. Cange Page 3

* the timing and funding of cleanup alternatives and the need for responsible parties to .
pay their fair share

A public hearing process, while perhaps painful for the Department to endure,
allows the Maywood community to move towards consensus. The process is entirely
different from these EE/CA mini-reports where DOE receives and responds to individual
comments. A public hearing allows the public to hear their neighbors and make decisions
as a community. I don’t wish to downplay the use of consensus groups, such as the one
you are instituting with the Center for Environmental Communication at Rutgers. After all,
who could argue against more communication rather than less? If these meetings are open
to the public and the news media, include the major actors, such as Concerned Citizens of
Maywood, and contribute to a greater understanding, they are a wonderful addition to, but
cannot substitute for, the democratic process and CERCLA law which requires public
hearings.

Concerned Citizens of Maywood and I are ready and willing to meet with you, the
Center for Environmental Communication and the Tri-Borough and County Thorium
Coalition to discuss the issues mentioned above and also the need for a full RI/FS process,
including a public hearing. Feel free to call me so that we can set up these meetings.

Cc: T Grumbly, DOE Sincerely, ) '
A Carpenter, USEPA ;o , / /
Maywood Mayor and Council Y /; /T
A Strobel, Bergen County s (7//’/4///{ /,%/:///44 YA
N Marton, NJDEP Marvin Resnikoff Y
BJ Hance, Ctr for Envl Ed Technical Consultant to
Guarino, Thorium Coalition Concerned Citizens of Maywood

M Nolan, Concemned Citizens of Maywood

P.S. Please send me a copy of the Community Relations Plan mentioned in your January 3,
1996 letter to Ms. Billie Jo Hance.
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Mr. Thomas P. Grumbly RESPCTISE

Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management
U.S. Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. {EM1)
Room SA014
washington, D.C. 20585

Dear Tom:

7 am writing to express this office's compmitment to mOVe
forwvard swviftly to accomplish the superfund and RCRA A
Adninistrative Reforms wve reached agreement o 1agt week. I wiil
count on you to provide prozised resources. I look forward to
vorking togetner cooperatively and~constructive1y to achieve our
mutual goals of ippreving the efficiency and cost~effectiveness
of cleanup activities. Our recent meetings in washington, D.C..
and with regicnal managers {n July in Xansas City nave laid the
foundation for the successful resclution to soxe of the cratical
issues confronting our programs. -

I understand the particulsr importance Yyou place on the
developnent of sumzary gsheets on Records of Decisions (RODs) and
cost-effectivenass nrules of thumb® in rime to affect the maxipun
number of future renedy selection decisions. ¥We are villing tc
consider deferring specitic ROD decisions, upen request, until
these new tcols are available, if 1) deliaying 3 decision can e

demonstrated to be legal, reasonatle, and agpropriatc, and 2)
delaying a decision is done in full coo eration with all

ropriate stakeholders (States) - T will Vorx with you to

a
aggtess thése $ituations as they arise on 2 gite~specific pas:is.

It is both because of, and in spite of, the multiple
uncertainties in our current climate that I believe it is
important to continue our efforts to {pprove %he supertund
progran under the existing statutory and regulatory franework.
We will work hard to accomplish the nev reforms within the
aggressive timeframes established to the pest of our abilities.

. vSs
T ninistrater

~- 100" RECYOd MoEe (28 % B GBI
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FUSRAP Finishes Two Cleanups

The Formerly Utilized Remedial Action Program finished its 21st clcanup.' the
Chapman Valve Site in Indian Orchard, MA, in September 1995. Cleanup consisted of
scrubbing and vacuuming portions of structural areas, walls, crusses, and equipment,
and removing scrap and building material such as wood-block flooring at one end of
Building 23. The facility s located on a 200-acre industrial complex owned by the
Crane Company. Cost savings for the program were approximarely $2.2 million.

The program completed 1ts 22nd cleanup. the Baker Brotchers Site, in early 1996. Thus
far, 22 of the program’s 46 sites have been remediated.

Approximarely 400 cubic vanls of contaminated marerials were removed from the Baker
Brothers Site in Toledo, OH. and shipped offsize for disposal. Remediation was com-
pleted for $2.5
million, 20 per-
ceng less than pre-

Jiminary estimares,

For more informa-

ten contact
Melyssa Noe ar *95n . U
423-241-3315 or The Buker Brothers Siee, Toleds, OH.
access the programss

home page at

<hrtrp:fiwww.tus-

rap.doe.gov>.

Workers remediate the Chapman Ve Site i Inedian Orchard, MA

"

“ & B\ ¥ .
Lawrence Livermore Accelerates Cleanup of Three Operable Units
- W : ‘e

1
B

;“‘-‘; ! * — . . . - . s g
“**Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory has reaqgd widh regularorv agengies, the Department of Energy’s (DOE)
. Operations Office, and area stakeholders o Streamline remediation of its Site 300 Experimental Test Site. ;
o —————— . B -
T, - . ¥ od . fa T .
ln 1994 the laboratory completed the remedial investigation for the 7,000-acre site, locaced about 60 railes east of San Francisco;

. CA. Typically, the laboratory would have been required to complete feasibility studies, proposed pians, and records of decision

" before it would be allowed 10 begin cleaning Lp concaminated grod mec of the sites operable units, [stead, the labo-

25l G Songramap—"
.. ratary 15 PErMITted to begin removal actions SUCh as capping l[andhlLs, remoyin Buried drums, controning su;fgceflrmagc. -
installing 1nterception Triches, and undertaking other measures as needed. Regulators will allow DOE and thé laboratory to sub

stituce concise engineesing evaluation and cost analysis documents for the Wi The la)s-
» o_raroryWaﬂMesimvmm’mn documenting remOVALIELGAS, ground water monitoring plans,’
ts. and conunge ans. ] fiese actions will save raxpayers miiligns of dollars, expedite site cleanup, and bring the entire remedia- T
‘,”txon process to closure years sooner than ongtnally anucipated. - — LTy

T

L For more information\tnuct Albert L. Lamarre at $10-422-0757.: Q ER :

AL L v
Tt L W
.

e eeeainn Pl sian Foamsas fae Enviranmontal Manncement Infarmation at (-800-736-3282. -
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Site: Maywocod
WBS: 138
Date: 1C/03/91

1. 1984 Removal Action

In 1984, nine vicinity properties on Grove Avenue
and Parkway, a portion of the Ballod Associates
property in Rochelle Park, and eight properties on
Davison and Latham in Maywood were decontaminated
and restored. A total of 4,700 yd® of material was
transported to MISS for interim storage.

2. 1985 Removal Action
In 1985, eight residences in Lodi and the major 46/””1
portion of the Balled property were decontaminat
and restored. This work resulted in 30,200 yd® of K

contaminated material bw
stw. na ion, site preparation

for a stockpi to accept additional material was
completed, including installation of the bottom
liner and leachate collection systemn.

3. Future Removal Actions: If expedited cleanup is
required on other designated properties, ;!ngxgl
ated waste

actions will be undertaken by DOE. Excav 1%
would be added to the n;ss storage g;le.

For budgetj nd plannin urposes, this plan

assumes removal & com?sggial, municipal,

and resi rties wil e conducted each (Ve
year of th¥ Tive-year plan. -

4. Remedial Action: Following completion of the
RI/FS-EIS, proposed plan, and ROD, the remedial
action alternative selected for the site will be
implemented. For budgeting/planning Eurgoses, it is
assumed that the selected alternative will be v
excavation of the waste and disposal within New
Jersey at a site to be determined. —————
M
G. Waste Transportation

1f excavation followed by off-site disposal is the
selected alternative, transportation of the waste will
be required. As shown in Takle IV-1, volume estimates
for the Maywood site are 375,000 yd®. For

NJ_0003 14

v
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3.4.4 On-site Treatment with On-site Disposal

On-site treatment with on-site disposal would reduce the mobility and could reduce
the toxicity and/or volume of contaminated materials. This alternative would involve issues
similar to those identified for the on-site disposal alternative (Sectlon 3.4.2), in addition to
issues related to the design, construction, and operation of various treatment systems to
accommodate the site’s contaminated materials. On-site treatment and disposal could be
conducted in situ (e.g., using vitrification or cementation and capping/grouting
technologies). Conversely, treatment could be conducted in an engineered facility following
removal of the contaminated materials. Either method would require the implementation
of institutional controls during treatment operations. With extensive treatment, it is
estimated that the total waste volume could be reduced significantly.

3.4.5 On-site Treatment with Off-site Disposal

On-site treatment with off-site disposal would reduce the mobility and could reduce
the toxicity and/or volume of contaminated materials. This alternative would involve issues
related to on-site treatment following excavation (similar to those identified in
Section 3.4.4) and issues related to off-site disposal (similar to those identified in
Section 3.4.3).

3.4.6 Off-site Treatment with Off-site Disposal

Off-site treatment with off-site disposal would reduce the mability and could reduce
the toxicity and/or volume of the contaminated materials. This alternative would involve
general issues related to treatment (similar to those identified in Section 3.4.4) and issues
related to off-site disposal (similar to those identified in Section 3.4.3). Siting, design,
construction, and operation of off-site treatment systems would be required if existing
facilities were unavailable to treat all of the site’s contaminated materials (e.g., radioactive
and mixed wastes).

3.5 OPERABLE UNITS AND REMOVAL ACTIONS §

Under the FFA executed with EPA Region II, DOE is to identify operable units in
. this work plan. Hence, the Maywood site has been divided into foyr operable units, as
follows: (1) MISS, (2) the Stepan Compagy property, (3) commercial and Eovernmcntal
vicinity properties, and (4) residential vicinity properties. This grouping enables DOE to
address similar problems that likely have similar solutions. It may be necessary, however,
to modify these operable units sometime in the future to better manage the cleanup
activities. Although portions of or complete operable units may be addressed through -
removal acnons under the junsdiction of DO, operable units g e addressed
throliy¥ RO D) Single or multiple operable units may be addressed

in each ROD. One "EIS will be prepared to address cleanup and management of
e resultant wastes from all aareas of the Maywood site for which DOE has respon51b111ty.
e ——

— N2 Jerraty Gants, weaf
HeR. (Userd) 7o tnckmet 7. Joja
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Department of Energy

-memorandum

Oak Ridge Operations

T pap” December 6, 1994

EW-93:Cange
MAYWOOD AND WAYNE SITES - OCTOBER BI-MONTHLY PROJECT MANAGERS’ MEETING

REPLY TO
— ATTN OF:

" TSUBJECT:

TO:

——

File

The purpose of this memorandum is to document the Bi-monthly Project Managers’
meeting that was held between Angela Carpenter and myself on October 3, 1994.
Angela and ! spoke via telephone on the following topics:

7N

2.

FY95 plans for Maywood and Wayne

a.

N

VORCE

RODS Vs, EE‘CAS - 1 explained DOE’s preference to write RODs for
both of the sites this fiscal year rather than carving out removal
actions and writing EE/CAs.
Moving forward with remedial design work - 1 exElained that DOE is
moving aheaC with preparation of lhe RRIP an e_RI for the
residential properties that comprise The Maywood site. Later this
fiscal year we will begin similar activities for remova] of the
Wayne pile. Our assumption is that we can move forward with these
act1v1gues (regardiess oT the environmental documeptation that is
prepared) because Yhere are T oUTstanding 1ssues to be resolved

between EPA, DOE, and NJDEP.

Conference call - We discussed getting all the players on a
conference call to discuss our strategy for moving forward and
getting RODs signed.

————

update

Clean soil tests - I provided an update on the clean soils test,
describing why we are performing these tests before testing
Maywood or Wayne soils.

Hot tests - I explained that we are still planning to test Maywood
and Wayne soils and hope to do the testing here in Oak Ridge
during the winter. I explained that we do not yet have regulator
buy-in to bring the soils to Tennessee, but we have initiated
informal discussions with the state.

-




File -2- Je:embér 6, 199¢
-
3. Maywood Pile Removal Activities
a. Status - ] provided a s;;f&s of pile removal activ:lies, includin (T?
the planned media event”at ;hgﬁj;e plannec for Cctober 107 and 4V 7"
the curren or removal activities. 1
4. Meetings (g
7V
a. Status - ! described the meetings that were held i~ Maywood during

the week of September 26 (Semeer
questions gop health risks, SepTember informatic: session on
pile removal activities, and September 29 meeting with the Maywood
women’'s club). .

-

,/u' N /
I
Susan-M {ange, S:te Manac
Forrer Sites Restzvatior | .315310n
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(NEPA, 42 U.S. C. 4231 et seq.).

—

At many sites, DOE conducted a series of CERCLA removal actions as documented in EE/CA
reports and ‘Action Memoranda, to remove above-surface waste materials in storage piles or

inside buildings. None of the FUSRAP SHSE ?ge g final CE§%F$ selecting a final
> remedy for the site. Some of the lonawanda, sites were the subjectora proposed plan, and

antiSipated ROD. However, neither a ROD nor the CERCLA process required to issue a final " —

ROD has been accomplished at any other site. At many oI these siies, the Rational O1l and
Hazardous Substances Conungency Plan (NCP) (40 CEFR Part 300) Remedial Investigation (RI)
and Feasibility Study (FS) process is not adequately completed to characterize all wastes present
or document the analysis of alternatives. In recent years, DOE conducted environmental
response actions at most of e TTTSRAP. sites in accordance with CERCLA and the NCP. DOE
also continued to conduct evaluations ‘of certain site activities under NEPA. DOE also
conducted some cleanup activities under the AEA decision-making authorities to include the
management of interim storage or disposal sites and the cleanup of building interiors. Pursuant
to the AEA, DOE also established cleanup standards and requirements to apply to its own
missions and contractors. 1hese IEqUITeIRents are specitied. In documents that are commonly
known as TDOL Orders,” and are_interna} DOE documents not formally promulgated Federal
regulations published in the Code of Federal Regulations. -~
F——— e

. >

2 5.4 DOE CLEANUP OBJECTIVES AND CRITERIA

A major challenge that DOE faced, and indeed one that USACE will face as well, is the
determination of an appropriate approach to establish general site cleanup criteria. DOE, the
o— Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), and EPA BT Rave standards for the cleanup of the
radioactive materials. Each applies its standards in a $&Tewhat different manner. The ultimate
radiation dose is a function oT T type A extent of radioactive contamination at a particular site
. coupled with the site’s anticipated land use. The different approaches used by these agencies and
' the variabiity in potential land uses (which are determined by the site owner and the local
community) results in the need to negotiate these 1ssues 10T each speciiic cleanup.
— ;
In selecting a remedy at a FUSRAP site under CERCLA, the NCP requires that nine CERCLA
criteria be met. The first two threshold criteria state that the cleanup must be protective of
human health and the environment, and that it must meet applicable or relevant and appropriate
requirements (ARARs). ARARs vary from site to site, particularly for the types of contaminants
at these sites. In some cases, there are no promulgated state standards, and the default position of
the states is often 1o demand cleanup to levels that are near or below background, below
detection limits, or below standards of exposure accepted for industfial sites with similar
contamination. T S N '

To compound this problem, DOE often had difficulty gaining acceptance of the determination
from regulatory agencies and stakeholders of the appropriate ARARs and cleanup criteria. The
DOE site manager had primary responsibility for developing and recommending ARARs for
approval at DOE Headquarters. This delegation of authority to the field provided flexibility.
However, it also placed a large burden upon the DOE site manager to develop the appropriate
cleanup criteria. Site managers followed legal requirements and considered a variety of factors

s

1.
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WESLEY R. VAN PELT ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED

WESLEY R. VAN PELT, PH.D. el ¥}
President - 773 PARAMUS ROAD

CERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 078652
CERTIFIED HEALTH PHYSICIST (201) 445-5124

27 September 13587

Mra. Patricis Allison
Borough Clerk

Boerough of Mayvood
459 Mayvood Avenue
Mayvood, H.J. 07607

Subject: CHARACTERIZATION REPORT FOR THE SEARS PROPERTY - MAYWOOD,
NEW JERSEY - MAY 1987 .

Dear Mra. Allison:

At your request, 1 have revieved the above subject report vhich vas
sent to Mayor Pasncs by Mr. S. W. Ahrends, Director Technical
Services Division, Oak Ridge Operations Office, U.S. Department of
Energy.

This report describes the radiological and chemical
charscterization of the property owned by Sears, Roebuck and Co. in

Mayvood. Site sampling and veying vwork vas done during MNay
through August 1986.

The purpaose of the radiological charscterizastion is to determine
the extent and volume of radioactive contaminated soil on the Sesrs
gite. This informstion will be used 1in pIannIng Tor any resuirod
\guam_—

_ Temedial agtion. The ghen;ca! Eﬁa;acigzigagigg, descoribed as
vr1ipifed®, will be used in developing health and safety
requirementa to protect workers during any required remedial
action.

The basic .approach vas to drill 100 boreholes, nine of vhich vere
inside the Sears varehouse pbuilding. The concentration oF -
radioactivity was measured if the holea to determine the
concentrstion and volume of sub-sur{ace radiological contamination.
Alsoc, measurements of surface radiation levels vere made to
determine the shallov radicactive contamination nesr the ground
surface. 1In addition, direct gamma radiation levels and radon
concentration levels vere measured in the Sears varehouse.

The results of the radiation measurements shaw that 940,000 square

feet (104,000 sguare yerds) of the surface of the Sears Erogerfy is
contawina v thorium at a lev ch would need reme tion
accordi To the DOE uidelines.™ 1 eBLimate that thim is sbout 85

w
percent of the Sears property. including The grouna Deneath the

Sears warrhouse.
#—




Nrs. Patricia Allison, Borough of Maywood
27 September 1987

The DOE has not yet evaluated the borehole radistion dats to
estimate the sub-surface volume of contaminated goi) vhich would
need tOWWMMtQ extensive,

For manelyaia shovs 68 EW'E?
contaminated. Thus, if the Searstiated
acc3Tding to the guideTInes S ® 80 MO8 e entire

Sears site vould haveTo L5 dug up &and remOGEET'TEETEETHU'EETT-T?Bn

below the varehousge.

S —

The gamma radiation levels inside the Sears varshouse averaged 13
microroeﬂ?E=;=-B??_333r. Th1;-TE'EHT;-;TTEHTT?-;BOVQ the normar
ambient aversge Background radietion level for this part of the
Country of about 10 microroentgensa Per hour. Thus, there ie no
significant radiation exposure to Sears employres due to the
radioactive thorium below the wverehouse floor. ’

varehouse prior to drilling wvere below 2.2 pCisl. This im in the
normal range for any building or howe. Hovever, after borehcles
vere drilled in the varehouge floor, Tradiocactive radon and thoron
escdped Irom the ground, and levels inside the warehcuse incresged
if continuougly

to 300 pCi’/l. This level of radof an oron gaa,
present, would be classed 88 a pignificant health ha BONS
voTkIng in the WMWW
returned tp safe background levels after the boreholes vere sealed

up. This experience leads me to recommend that the management of

the Sears warehouse take care to not penetrate the concrete floor
of the varehouse, or if penetratich 18 necessary, the holes should

be completely sesled as 800n as possible.

Chemical analysis of 80il samples identified the presence of low
concentrationg of methylene chloride and acetone, Hovever, since
exactly these tvo chemicals were used by the sampling personnel to
*decontaminate® the borehole drilling apparatus, it jis very likely
that these results are falge.

On two occasions, the drilling team drilled through buried metal
drums or barrels, Analyais of the mater T oles
reveale e presence ¢ oluene, benzene and Xylene. There
cﬁs:ranls are common conatituenta petroleum Baged products such
88 gasoline and oll-base paint. e —

of chewm{cCalwm lov concentrations. THe general conclusion i¥ Lhat
there is chenica contamination in the 8011 on the Sears property,
Also, trace amounts of these metals vere found in the borehole moil
samples: cadmium, lead, copper, thallium, zinc, and antimony.
Hovever, whéh compartsd against the Environmental Protection

> Chemical analysis of the moil in other boreholes revealed a variety




Mrs. Patricia Allison, Borough of Mayvood
27 September 1987

Agency’s "EP toxicity" test criteria, all metals wvere vell belov
the level vhich would have clagsified the soil as hazardous vaste.

The most significant fact revealed in this report is that the
surface and sub-surface thorium contamination on the Sears
groggriiz Zn:c:u'E:EE EEE BDZ: beneatmehouse; 15 Suite
extengive, covering most of the Sears Erogertx.

Other general conclusions which may be drawn from the data

presented in the report are: 1) that thorium is the main
radioactive conteminant on the site (along %1th radium and

D
uranium), and 2) that there is some chemical confamination mixed in
vITI0 the radioactive contamination. : - '

I would be happy to ansver any specific questions from the Mayor
and Council.

Very truly yours,
WESLEY R. VAN PELT ASSOCIATES, INC.

7

¥esley R.-Yan Pelt, Ph.D.
President

HRVP/bd
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value for borehole B7. It should be noted that these three
compounds are typically wutilized within the food/fragrance
industry and are not generally seen in environmental matrices.

High concentrations of 14 base/neutral extractables in - the
unsaturated so0il borings were detected in the 1986 site
investigations at the Maywood/Sears Site (see Table 2 and
Appendix D). Ten additional base/neutral compounds
(fluorathene, benzyl alcohol, benzoic acid, 1,2,4-trichloro-
benzene, phenol, 2-methyl phenol, 4-methyl phenol, 2,4-dimethyl
phenol, di-n-butyl phthalate and diethyl phthatlate) typically
occurreda at less than 2 ppm and thus, were not included 1in
Appendix D. Most of these additional base/neutral compounds
were always associated with the 14 compounds typically showing
high concentration levels (up to 50 ppm), therefore only the
elevated compounds were analyzed further. Of these compounds
selected for further analysis, three general classes of
compounds were present: 1) non-naphghenic, polyaromatic
hydrccarbons (indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene}, benzo(a)anthracene,
chrysene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, dibenzo(a,h)

anthracene, and benzo(g,h,i)perylene); 2) phthalates (n-cctyl
and bis(2-ethylhexyl)); and 3) naphthenics (naphthalene and
2-methyl naphthalene). The polyaromatic hydrocarbons were
surficial phenomena that typically exhibited their greatest
concentration levels in boreholes Bl and Bll. Chrysene and

benzo(a)anthracene also showed high lons in orehole
BS, (0.4 ana 0.5 ppm, spectively), whereas benzo(b)fluoranthene
B3 (17

had high concentration levels in borehole ppm).
PhtFSTIFe ®ontaminatron also tended to be a surficial phenomenon

of the central grassy area although increasing concentration
levels with increasing depth were seen at boreholes B9 and Bl2
for bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (See AppendiXx D). Naphthalene
"and 2-methyl naphthalene contamination was also a surficial
phenomenon at borehole locations B4 and Bl2. Considering that
these two compounds are normal constituents of No. 2 fuel oil
(diesel), itufis not anomalous or unexpected to see these two
compounds at the locations where other fuel oil contaminants
have been found (see previous discussion of volatile organics).
Therefore, it is assumed that the naphthalene and 2-m yl
naphthalene présent at these site locations may have ori inated
from spillagé/leakage associated with the unﬁerground storage
tanks .~ -

O—

All soil boring samples at the Maywood/Sears Site were subjected
to pesticide/PCB analysis, and these analytical results are
presented in Table 2 and Appendix D. Nine pesticides detected
on-site and listea with their maximum on-site concentration
levels are as follows: alpha-BEC-~7 ppb:; Dieldrin-50 ppb;
Lindane-12 ppb; Endosulfan I-58 ppb; Endosulfan sulfate-230 ppb:
Aldrin-3 ppb; DDE-94 ppb; DDD-190 ppb; and DDT-240 ppb. QAll of
these pesticides were surficial phenomena and generally were
restricted to the grassy area of site adjacent to the Sears and
Desaussure buildings. -
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Downhole radiation measurements (see Appendix A)  identified
beta/gamma activity up to 15 times background and not an
occupational exposure hazard for trained field workers. Further

information on the radiological characterization will  Dbe
published by DOE (1987).

4.2 Chemical Results

Saturated and unsaturated soils were sampled at the Maywood/
\/Sears Site. Groundwater beneath the site and surface
water/runoff samples were not obtained for analysis. All
unsaturated soil samples were analyzed for hazardous substance
list (BSL) organics and inorganics plus cyanide. 1In addition, a
10/10/10 computer 1library search of a National Institute of
Health/Bureau of Standards (NIH/NBS) ion spectra library for
unknown GC/MS chromatographic peaks was performed for the
volatile, acid and base/neutral fractions, respectively.
Quantification of these tentatively identified compounds in each
fraction is based upon the response of the closest internal
standard. Theretore, all quantifications are scaled equally in
relation to one compound (the internal standard) and may not
accurately reflect the actual concentration of the tentatively
identified compound within the sample. All data generated by
the laboratory was performed in accordance to the most current
Contract Lab Program, Information for Bidders, Statement of Work
(CLP IFB SOW; 7/85 for organics, 9/85 for inorganics). A

current CLP deliverables package was obtained from the
Laboratory for review. ’ ’

v'All Laboratory data were validated by Ebasco following current
EPA data validation guidelines for HSL organic, pesticides/PCBs
and inogranic compounds. Upon completion of the data
validation, several analytical fractions and/or individual
compounds were rejected and/or qualified., Within the volatile
fraction, five soil boring analyses (B2-3, 310-1, Bl2-2, Bl4-3,
Bl4-1) were rejected for technical reasons (poor surrogate
recoveries) while several analytes were gqualified. Analytes
present at 1low levels within field and 1lab blanks were not
rejected as per SOP HW-4, but instead qualified. This was
deemed the most logical approach since these compounds (acetone,
methyl ethyl ketone (MEK), and methylene chloride) were detected
on-site in some instances greater than two orders of magnitude
above those concentrations detected in the blanks. Thus, rather
than lose some pertinent site data, these compound
concentrations were qualified in lieu of rejection. Within the
base/neutral acid fraction, six so0il boring analyses (B2-2,
B4-2, B7-1, B1l0-1, Bl6-1, Bl6-3) were rejected for technical
reasons (poor chromatography due to running the GC/MS at too low
an EM voltage) while 21 soil boring analyses (Bl-1, B3-1, B3-2,
B5-1, B5-2, BS5-3, B8-1, B8-2, Bl4-1, Bl4-2, Bl4-3, Bl5-1, Bl5-2,
B13-1, B13-2, Bl3-4, B6-1, B6-2, B6-3, B2-1l, B2-3) were rejected
as per SOP HW-4 for exceeding hold time requirements. While
technically rejected soil boring samples were not included in
the report, those so0il borings reje-t2d for erceeding holding
time r=quirem=nts were included in the document. The rationale

siem  LOASEO 12



for this was that although holding times were exceeded, the
affected soil boring samples typically contained high
concentrations of numerous chemical compounds. Exceeding the
holding time requirement for samples with high concentration
levels equates to a condition whereby the actual quanitity
present within the sample may be a lower bound estimate of the
actual concentration found on-site.- Thus, exceeding holding
times for samples containing high concentrations of contaminants
is less severe than for samples containing 1low contaminant
levels. Therefore, the 21 soil borings affected by holding
times have been appropriately footnoted and included in the
report. Within the pesticide/PCB fraction, eleven soil boring
analyses were rejected as per EPA SOP HW-4 for exceeding holding
times. By similar arguments presented for exceeding holding
times in the base/neutral acid fraction, the 21 soil samples
analytical results are included and  footnoted appropriately
within the report. 1In one soil boring, Bl6-1, all DDT and its
associated degradation products (DDD and DDE) results were
rejected for technical reasons (not linear on the column used
for quantitation) and were not included in the report. For
inorganic analytes, five metals (Pb, Cr, Ni, Zn and As) results
were either rejected and/or qualified., Principally, rejection
for metals was due to the presence of these analytes in field
ana/or laboratory preparation blanks. However, for 1lead, 23
soil borings (B15-1, B15-2, Bl1l4-3, Bl4-2, Bl4-1, B3-2, B3-1,
Bl13-4, B13-2, Bl13-1, B6-3, B6-2, B6-1, B2-3, B2-2, B2-1, BB-2,
Bg8-1, B5-3, BS5-2, B5-1, Bl-2, Bl-1) were rejected due to
duplicate results exceeding criteria levels. Consideri he
high lead leyels found on-site, the high variabilitY seen within
the plicates are not anomalous or unexpected. In addition,
the high concentration levels present in the so0il samples in
relation to the 1levels found within the blanks (generally
several orders of magnitude difference), negates the severity of
violating these criteria set forth in EPA SOP HW-2. Therefore,
rather than lose some pertinent site data, these data have been
appropriately footrnoted and included within the report. This
was also the case for 2n, Cr, and Ni. Arsenic values were
qualified for eleven soil borings (Bl6-1, Bl16-3, B1l6-5, Bl0-1,
B10-2, Bll-1, B1l1l-2, B4-1, B4-2, B4-3, B4-4) due to variable

matrix spike recoveries. All cyapide results were rejected for
excessive holding time pro5Tgﬁ?*\!ﬂu—'tEEET'-EEVE_lEUE‘ been
incorgorated into the report. All data qualifiers have been
listed next to the reported value in Table 2.

y/Ehemical analysis results for the soil borings sampled at the
Maywood/Sears Site in 1986 are presented in Table 2. As the
table . illustrates, the soils analyzed in 1986 exhibited high
concentrations of volatile organics (methylene chloride,
acetone, methyl ethyl ketone (MEK), benzene, toluene, and
ethylbenzene in the ppm range), base/neutral acid extractables
(24 compounds with some concentration levels at the ppm level -
see Table 2), and six metals (As, Cd, Cr, Pb, Be and Ni varying

EBAS o 13

*5163b



[ . e ' way il Blsny [ W | %) [ v

-y

)

concentration value for carcinogens to on-site concentrations,
an exposure factor (see Table 3 and Appendix C) which
incorporates an acceptable risk level was developed to account
for each viable exposure pathway. For the Maxwood/Sears Site,
an §%§umed acceptable risk level of 1x10™° W35 UE: 1zed. A
1x10 risk level was deemed appropriate since the purpose of
the risk assessment was a qualitative screening of on-site
contaminants. The factor, incorporating the 1x10-5 risk
level, when applied to the reciprocal of the cancer potency
slope, would define the upper bound value of the acceptable
screening concentration range for the carcinogen in question.
Thus, if the on-site concentration exceeds the upper bound

acceptable concentration level, then a potential human health
risk may exist via the exposure pathway.

It should be noted that the exposure factors developed for both
non-carcinogens and carcinogens were formulated from
conservative assumptions (i.e., estimates of the frequency of
on-site intruders and time spent on site, etc.) and as such,
were utilized solely as a screening device in the qualitative
risk assessment to estimate those chemical constituents and/or
exposure pathways that may pose a health threat. These methods
were developed to qualitatively assess potential health impacts
and recommend a proposed focus of future work at the site. The
exposure factors developed were never intended to provide a
quantitative value of any potential health risks.

Concurrently, dissociation constants. (Kd's) for -soil to water
matrices were gqualitatively evaluated for carcinogenic and
non-carcinogenic chemical constituents. Qualitative analysis of
Kd values would allow for an assessment of the potential
mobility of a chemical contaminant between so0il and water
matrices, and thus the potential for exerting a health impact
among several exposure pathways.

After the qualitative health risk assessment was completed, any
actions required to alleviate immediate potential health risks
associated with the Maywood/Sears Site were recommended. These
recommendations along with a proposed focus for future work at
the site are put forth in Sections 5.3, and 6.0, respectively.

5.2 Potential Exposure Pathways

Based on the environmental features and 1°i$£%gﬁ_ﬂi-£hﬁ-ﬁiiﬁﬂﬂd/
Sears Site, along Wwith ©possible actfvities of receptor
populations, the following exposure pathways were initially
considered to be of potential significance:

Ingestion of soil

Ingestion of surface water/runoff
Ingestion of groundwater
Inhalation of soil

0000
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o} Inhalation of airborne volatile chemicals
o) D;rect contact with soil
o) Direct contact with surface water/runoff

The rationale for selecting the evaluated pathways is presented
below.

\// (o] Ingestion of Soil

The site is only partially surrounded by a chain 1link fence.
Therefore, the possibility exists that people may gain access to
portions of the site (principally the grassy areas adjacent to
the Sears and Desaussure buildings). While intentional
ingestion is unlikely, contaminated soil may inadvertently be
ingested by these persons when they are on-site. Since there is
a potential for this matrix to be ingested by this segment of

the population, the ingestion of site soil was evaluated as a
possible exposure pathway. ’ ~

o Ingestion of Surface Water/Runoff ST T

As mentioned previously, a poor drainage area with an associated
drainage ditch is present on-site. ~Since the potential exists
for the inaavertent ingestion by on-site intruders of any
surface water/runoff that may collect in these areas, the
ingestion of surface water/runoff was considered a potential
exposure pathway. Although no chemical analyses. were performed
on this specific site matrix, the possibility exists that
contaminants present in other on-site matrices may, by their
water solubility, also be present within the surface
water/runoff via dissolving/leaching. Thus, a gqualitative
evaluation in the absence of actual site specific data of the
ingestion of surface water/runoff was deemed appropriate for
inclusion in the risk assessment.

(o} Ingestion of Groundwater

Groundwater (deep aquifer) within the Maywood/Sears Site area is
utilized as a source of potable water. owever, e ared s
potabl® water is primtipally Bupplied via municipal water
purveyors. No_chemical analyges were performed on groundw r
beneath  the Bite. —WoWsver —CoRTTRETIr TR —rrrateht !
contaminaRts were Yound to be present in the on-site £0il and
that these chemical constituents may be transfered to
groundwater via percolation and/or leaching, the ingestion of

\//'contaminated groundwater was evaluated as a possible exposure
pathway in the qualitative risk assessWeRct.
P——'

o) Inhalation of Soil

During windy days, surface soil particles can become easily
entrained and transported for great distances in the air

33
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column. These suspended soil particles may have contaminants
absorbed to them and have the potential of being inhaled on-site
or off-site. At present, it is highly improbable that the
inhalation of soil pathway would cause any health impact. This
is due to the fact that the site is covered by asphalt or dense
grass. In addition, the low, poor drainage conditions within
the vegetated areas of the site are not conducive to generation
of airborne particulates. Therefore, an evaluation of the
inhalation of soil was not performed in the risk assessment.

o Inhalation of Airborne Volatile Chemicals

Numerous volatile organic compounds were detected within the
on-site soils at the Maywood/Sears Site. While there is a
potential for these compounds to volatilize into interstitial
soil spaces and eventually reach the atmosphere, the probability
of this occurrence significantly affecting the ambient air is
minimal considering the asphalt and dense grass cover across the
site. The volatile organic compounds present on-site would also
exhibit a greater likelihood of entering the . agueous phase
(i.e., low Kd values) than the gaseous state due to the highly
saturated nature of most of the on-site surficial soils. In
addition, in view of the site's close proximity to a major
highway (Rt. 17), any potential impact of site contaminants on
air quality is expected to be very small when compared with the
overall impact on air quality caused by the ighway adjacent to
the Maywosdrsears sife. -

(o} Direct Contact with Soil

As stated earlier, the possibility presently exists for
intruders to gain access to the Maywood/Sears Site. It has been
reported that area residents (children, teenagers) utilize the
large grassy portions of the site as recreation areas. Since
the possibility exists for these people to come into contact

ith contaminated site soil, a direct contact exposure route was
evaluated in the risk assessment. ap—

o] Direct Contact with Surface Water/Runoff

Since the possibility exists that contaminants present in the
s0il matrix may, by their water solubility, also be present
within the surface water/runoff via dissolving/leaching, there
is a potential for site intruders to come into contact with
contaminated surface water/runoff. Thus, it is robab that
local residents playing within the rassy area or around the
drainage &ditch og_-_sffe\vﬁ.i—vé'—?i_i'rgé'gﬁy_'- 0sed™ O  &uUrlface
water/runorr. Hence, the W_E%%—Tfﬁ—ﬁﬁ?{gce

watdT/TUMOEf exposure route was qualitatively evaluated in the
risk assessment.

In summary, only the following exposure pathways were considered
viable and will be addressed further in Section 5.3:

34
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Ingestion of Soil;

Ingestion of Surface water/Runoff;
Ingestion of Groundwater;

Direct Contact with Soil; and

Direct Contact with Surface water/Runoff.

00000

/

\//5.3 Chemical Contaminants of Concern

A number of chemical constituents detected on-site were selected
to be evaluated in the qualitative risk assessment. In general,
these ®"indicator" contaminants were selected on the basis of
having—&Tevated cCONCENtratrons relative to natural ba%ggzgﬁnd
level Xicological,
physical and chemical characteristics data. Where existing
toxicological, physical and chemical data was lacking for a
chemical compound found on-site (i.e., for specific base/neutral
compounds), an indicator compound within the same chemical class
that had existing toxicological, physical and chemical data was
utilized for this compound. This indicator compound for a
chemical class was selected by the following criteria in order
of importance: 1) toxicity; 2) ability to biocaccumulate; and 3)
environmental mobility (i.e., Kd, water solubility, vapor

pressure, etc.). =

‘“Eight volatile organic compounds were selected as indicators
pecxlse they were detected at elevated levels on-site (ppb to

120 ppm levels). Thes€™ CORMPOUNds were methylene chloride,
acetone, methyl ethyl ketone (MEK), benzene, toluene,
ethvlbenzene, xylene™ and chlSTdbenzen&. > Four Volatile oTganic
compounds, tricfliloroethylene, f?ftachloroethyléﬁ?T‘t7i-dTEﬂT5?b-
ethylene ana l,l,I-trichloroethane: were not addressed in the
qualitative risk "STEEEEMChHC gue to the fact that these compounds
are associated with laboratory contamination and thus are not
necessarily indicative of on-site contamination. Although
utilized to decontaminate field equipment, acetone was

considered as an indicator contaminant since the co centrations

13 . ~
prgggg;_gn;§1te were several orders of magnitude above acetone
~levels (when present) in the fie ank. g R I

Among the base/neutral compounds detected in the Maywood Sears
site soils, twelve compounds were selected as indicators. These
compounds were f nthene, P ' - Y phthalate,
di-n-butyl phthalate, diethyl phthalate and seven carcinogenic
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). These seven PAHs were
indeno (1,2,3-c,d) pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, benzo(g,h,i)-
perylene and benzo(a)pyrene. It should be noted that the cancer
potency slope for benzo(a)pyrene (BaP) was utilized for each of
these compounds for the qualitative risk assessment comparisons
in subsegquent sections. Phenanthrene, anthracene, pYrene,
naphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, benzyl alcohol, benzoic acid,
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene, 2-methyl phenol, 4-methyl phenol,
2,4-dimethyl phenol and di-n-octyl phthalate were not considered
in the qualitative risk assessment due to the paucity of
toxicological and chemical data on these compounds.

35
5163b

.

A



. -

Uil NPT 00 e  Taowsed $Z0 B A

renpegd

All pesticide compounds detected on-site were evaluated in the

qualitative risk assessment except Endosulfan sulfate and DDE.
Both of these compounds were

excluded duE__E_L-ﬁ_lealof
toxisgiﬁgigal__daga. However, the readgr should note at

criteria are presently lacking for DDE an

althdug
sulfate,
(up to 94 an

bo

Endosulfan

Oth of these coTpounds weré on-gsite "at elevateg :evels
d 230 PPDy tespectively, and as a‘“ general rule,

belong to a class of compounds that exhibits a high toxicity to
humans,

Dieldrin, Lindane, Endosulfan I, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, DDD and DDT.

Finally,

Thus, the pesticide compounds

5ix

metals were selected as
contamination at the Maywood ears site.

indicators

considered were:L/,/

of metal

Only those fhetals

whose concentrations exceeded natural background levels in at

least

one

contaminants

slightly
considered

limits;

exhibited

on-site matrix were considered as

indicator

(see Table 2). Although nickel was present only

above normal background .concentrations,
for evaluation since: 1)
typically decreased with depth

nickel conc

on-site to below

2) the highest 1levels occurred in areas

elevated levels of organic

contaminants;

it was
entrations
detection
that also
and, 3)

nickel is widely employed as a catalyst throughout the chemical

consideration

———

industry. The metals chosen for.

qualitative risk assessment were arsenic, cadmium,
lead, mercury and nickel. b

pa— e —

Therefore,

‘in - the-
‘chromium,
—

the chemical contaminants of concern to be addressed

in the qualitative risk assessment for the Maywood Sears site by
chemical class are listed below:

_5163b

o)

Volatile Organics

methylene chloride
acetone

methyl ethyl ketone
benzene

toluene
ethylbenzene
xXylenes
chlorobenzene

Acid Base Neutral Extractables

indeno (1,2,3-c,d} pyrene
benzo(a)anthracene
chrysene
benzo(b)fluoranthene
benzo(a)pyrene
benzo(g,h,i)perylene
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
flucoranthene
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

36



o Ingesticn of Surface Water/Runoff

For the inadvertent ingestion of surface water/runoff, the
on-gite g0il concentrations for three chemicals exceeded quali-
tatively estimated acceptable screening level concentrations.
Among the non-carcinogens, only mercury appears to exert a
health impact via the ingestion of gurface water/runoff (see
Table 4). Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) was marginal in the
qualitative screening due to the on-site concentration exceeding
the qualitatively determined acceptable screening level concen-
tration by only 1 ppm. Again, considering the conservatisms
employed within the exposure factor (see Appendix B), MEK may
not pose an immediate health impact. Carcinogens exceeding
estgmated acceptable screening level concentrations based upon a
10° risk level were arsenic and cadmium with bis(2-ethyl-
hexyl)phthalate being marginal. By analogy to the argument put
forth for MEK concerning conservatiesms employed during the
gualitative screening step in conjunction with the default value
of one utilized in estimating the KA for bis(2-ethyhexyl)phtha-
late, this plasticizer is presumed not toc pose a health threat,

° Ingestion of Groundwater

: L,/’In the abéence of groundwater data, the potential health impact
of * ngestion o groundwater pathway was gqualitatively

——

evaluated by comparing on-site screening level concentrations
with K¢ values while considering the apparent geology of the
site based upon the on-gite borings. As stated by the
geological results (see Section 4.1), the sgite geology is
principally fill material above bedrock with no apparent
confining clay layers. 1In addition, groundwater in the Maywood
area is generally between seven and ten feet below ground
surface. Considering the probable interconnection of
groyndwater with "the potable AQUITer Utlized in the area (see
Section 4.1), any water percolating through the contaminated
site soils has the potential of intermixing w 2 Bole source
aguifer. &Since many coxic contaminants detected on-site have
low K4 values which would egquate to a high potential for
leaching into water percolating through these contaminated
scils, the ingestion of groundwater downgradient of the site
(i.e., a_sole source potable aquifer) was deemed a poteptial
health threat. While it may be argued that gome compounds with
a high K4 (i.e., high adsorption/ chelstion with a concomitant
low leaching potential) may not readily leach into water passing
through contaminated gite s80ils, there is a sufficient number of
compounds with Kd's less than 500 (23 compounds, see Table 3)
present in high concentrations (up to 120 ppm) to warrant
concern. Nine of these chemical constituents are knowp
carcinogeng. In adaition there are additicnai compounds lacking
toxicological data (i.e., gasoline, fuel o0il components,
methylated benzenes, etc.). As a result, the ingestion qof
groundwater is viewed as a potential health threat,
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6.0 PROPOSED FOCUS FOR FUTURE WORK

Baseda on results of chemical analyses from Ebasco's field
investigation, information from radiological characterizations
of the site (Bechtel, 1987; NUS, 1983), and the qualitative risk
assessment, it is recommended that a remedial investigation/

feasibility study (RI/FS) be initiated for the Maywood/Sears
Site. This RI/FS should focus on further delineation of on-site
soil contaminants, particularly within the northwest gquadrant
and the_grassy area of the site, where off-site sources of
contaminants should be investigated.

o Since the geohydrology of the site is inadequately
characterized and a potential public health risk is
indicated via a groundwater pathway, ft Iz —also
recommended that a monitoring well and soil boring
program be incorporated into the RI/FS.

(o} In adaition to concentrating future investigations in
high contaminant concentration areas, future site work
shoula focus on ascertaining the integrity of the
on-site underground storage tanks and their .probable
impact on groundwater,

o Caffeine, alpha-pinene and d-limonene should be added
as analytes of concern for future sjte work and
principal potential responsible parties should be
investigated as sources for these chemicals, These
are not indigenous compounds, nor are they associated
with thorium processing activities at the Maywood/
Sears Site.

o It 1is recommended that, as an interim measure,
incidentally exposed populations should be discouraged

from utilizing the grassy areas of the site where
inadvertent exposures to site soil and/or surface

water/runoff are possible. This measure will mitigate
potentia ealth effects until more information on the
chemical and radiological levels is available.

Securing the grassy area adijacent to the Sears parking
lot and Desaussure building would accomplish this goal.

41
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the following VOCs were identified in the sludge material taken from the boreholes:
benzene, 120 ppm; toluene, 240 ppm; and xylene, 1,200 ppm.

m——y S ————————

The semivolatile compounds identified on the Sears property were phenol,
190 ppb; 2-chlorophenol, 1I7{ ppb; 1,4-dichlorobenzene, ppd; N-nitroso-di-n-propyl-
amine, §2 ppb; 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene, 80 ppb; 4-chloro-3-methylphenol, 210 ppb;
acenaphthene, 97 ppb; 4-nitrophenol, 420 ppb; 2,4-dinitrotoluene, 89 ppb; penta-
chlorophenol, 260 ppb; pyrene, 90 ppb; naphthalene, 80 ppb; 2-methylnaphthalene, 88 ppb;
benzoic acid, 8,000 ppb; and bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, 27 ppb. The majority of these
compounds were in samples collected adjacent to the DeSaussure building. No PCBs
were detected in any of the 10 samples. The pesticides hexachlorocyclohexane and
dichlorophenyldichloroethane (DDT) were measured in one sample at concentrations
commonly found in agricultural soils. The following metals exceeded the range for
published background soil conecentrations (Braunstein 1981) and are_also listed by the
NJDEP as hazardous constituents: an_t_i_r_rlgpy, cadmium, copper, _l_g_a_c'i, thallium, and
zipe. However, these samples did not exhibit the RCRA characteristics of corrosivity,
reactivity, ignitability, or EP toxicity as specified in 40 CFR 261.21, 261.22, 261.23, and

261.24 at the time of analysis.
T T—

Subsurface soil composites obtained from the Scanel and Sunoco station
properties were analyzed for VOCs and semivolatile compounds; PCBs ms;
metals; ¥MA tne hazardous waste characteristies of corrosivity, reactivity, ignitability,
and EP toxicity. With the exception of several semivolatile compounds detected at low
concentrations (potentially consistent with anthropogeénic levels in the area), no VOCs,
PCBs, pesticides, metals, or hazardous waste characteristics were detected in the Scanel
soil sample. The sample from the Sunoco station property yielded metal concentrations
consistent with background soil levels (Braunstein 1981); no semivolatile compounds,

PCBs, pesticides, or RCRA characteristics were detected in this sample. Although

methylene ¢hloride was detected, the result is invalid due to failure to meet the holding
time for VOC analysis. Further sampling will be conducted to confirm the presence or

absence of this compound.

Residential Vieinity Properties. To date, no sampling has been performed to
characterize the extent of nonradioactive contamination on the residential vieinity

properties.

2.4.4 Summary of Site Conditions

The following conclusions are based on historical surveys of the Maywood site
and on the ongoing environmental monitoring and site characterization activities:

o The site has been occupied or associated with various chemical
plant activities since 1895. One of the major activities of the
Maywood Chemical Works from 1916 to 1956 was the extraction of
thorium from monazite sands.

~



Barrels of materials stored near a Sunoco station on Route 17 North in Maywood.

thismonth, said O'Brien’s claim
does not absolve Stepan of its
current obligations. The com-
pany acquired the site from the

old Maywood Chemical Works
in 1959.

“Under the terms of the work
plan that Stepan agreed to

PETEKELLY/STAFF

abide by,” she said, “they are
responsible for the disposal of
all on-site generated (chemical)
waste.”
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sulfatz (gypsum). Gypsum is nontoxic and human contact with this material would not pose

D

— a public health hazard.
/ M;/(m/;
Since no private wells on this property w water purposes [3],
ingestion of groundwater is not currently a route of concern.
concLusions T T et poou” PAsT~
: Errosvres 2
| 1. Future excavation or soil digturbing activities on the Sears roperty and adjacent area
i could expose unprotected workers to VOCs and radSn 1 the air and to radiological
} and chemical contaminants in the soil at levels of health concern. ‘
——————
o2 YOCs and radon may migrate through the soil into the Sears building if a pathway is
’ created and could lead to indoor air exposures at levels of health concern.
3. Under current use conditigns, surface soil contamination at the Sears property and
. adjacent area does posé a public health hazard to incidentally exposed members of
k the public. Therefore, access control is not recommended under current use
conditions. P / A - =
E— WHRT Alec? fisT (xporeres '
\/ RECOMMENDATIONS '
1. Take suitable precautions during on-site excavations to protect workers and the

surrounding populations. All digging, excavating, remediating and removal activities
on the Sears property and adjacent area should be conducted with ﬁwo
the applicable National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
recommendations, the U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (CSHA) regulations cited in Title 29 Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), Parts 1910, Standards for General Industry, and 1910.120, Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response, and the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
regulations cited in Title 10 CFR Parts 19 and 20 (or comparabie DOE requirements).
In certain instances, 29 CFR 1926, Standards for Construction Industry, may apply.
Appropriate dust control measures should be taken tc minimize potential exposures of
workers and the public:

Monitor for radon and VOCs in indoor air in the Sears warehguse, particularly during

periods of reduced indoor-outdoor air exchange.

The interpretation, conciusions, and recommendations provided are based on the data and
information referenced. Additional data could aiter those conch_ligi_@g_gd_@gmxmndations.
The conclusions and reccmmendations are site-specific and should not be considered

applicable to any other situation.
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The lithium gonceptration in on-site soil [<691 mg. of lithium/kg. of soil (<651 ppm)]

— ignificantly exceeds normal background soil levels (5 - 2Mg. of lithium/kg. of soil). The
Jresence of lithium contamination may be related to the previous production of lithium
tablets at the Maywood Chemical Works. Lithium occurs naturally in many plant and animal
tissues, and dietary intake is about 2 milligrams a day [11]. Therefore, it is unlikely that
incidental ingestion of lithium-contaminated soil would significantly increase 7}’jthium intake
above normal dietary levels and would not pose a public health hazard. ‘

K_/—‘—‘___\»
High concentrations of thorium-232, radium-226, uranium-238, and VOCs were detected in
the subsurface test pits and soil boring samples. Since there is no direct human contact with
contamination I the test pits, it does not currently pose a public health hazard. However,
the radioactive decay of thorium-232, radiiim-226, and uranium-238 produces radon-220 and
radon-222 gas. During construction activity or during the installation of underground utility
lines, radon and VOCS, that are heavier than air,-could accumulaie in holes and trenches.
Also, contaminated soil could be suspended and inhaled durifig These actvities. These
exposures could Posea public health hazard to unprotécted workers who enter the excavated
areas.

Radon and VOCs could migrate through the soil and enter the Sears warehouse if a pathway

through e TounaatomWasereated. Evidence of ths occurnng Wil demonstrated when soil

boring dAT holes wers made in the Sears building in the summer of 1986. Within 72 hours

the radon level near the boreholes in the warehouse reached between 50 and 300 pCi/L; /

however, the radon concentrations returned to background levels after‘ﬂ:'ce—ﬁ3re_h—f-'c>;:~'. were (
> — tealed. A radon concentration of 300 pCi/L is a level that could significantly increase the

fisk of cancer if chronic exposure occurred [12]. Indoor radon concentration vary with
ye' season of the year and with the indoor-outdoor air exchange rate. No seasonal radon
m

onitorin ta fable.  Also, no monitoring data were available for YOC

B E——
concentrations in the warehouse. ,
S L/

Although the outdoor surface gamma rates were elevated above backgr_ound levels on the
north (76 pR/hr) and norgrwest (34—p.§lhr) side o aussure plant, the gamma rate and
Tadon measurements ﬁmr-Tﬁde the building and The subsurface soi-I" samples from under the
plant do not indicate the presence of radiological contaminants that would cause any health

concern for the employees working inside the building. Also, under current use conditions,,
the outdoor surface gamma rates would not pose a health concern to individuals ?requenting

the area [5]. itnr Agoc? A7 (?;r/bfl/"'e?‘.

PAHs were detected in surface soils from the eastern corner of the Sears property. Elevated \
Soncentrations OF 1ead in surface water and PAHs in sediment were also detected in the
> drainage € el that runs through thi . Thi™Contamination 1s not likely to pose a
public health hazara simce the surrounding area is swampy and contact with the contamination
is expected to occur infrequently. —_—

The blue-gray material on the surface of the DeSaussure property was identified as calcium
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Mr. Ross suggested that the Group prioritize its meeting time, focusing on agenda items from 7:00
p.m. tc 9:00 p.m. followed by an executive session on personnel matters from 9:00 p.m. to 9:30 p.nu:
Mr. Japp preseated a review of the cleanup evaluation and decision-making process established by the
Compreheasive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, or CERCLA, co mroonly
referred to as the Superfund law. He described the nine evaluation criteria mandated by CERCLA
and outlirned the kinds of cleanup options and tools that are currently available and under review. Mr.
Japp also discussed the current status of the Maywood site. Ms. Komar asked why it bad taken sc
long, from 1983 to 1992, to initiate the CERCLA process. Mr. Redmen explained that the site
wasn't given to the Department of Erergy (DOE) by Congress until 1984, and that since that time,
sites had bezn continually added.

Mr. Redmoz presented a review of contaminated locations using computer-generated, cclor-coded

grapaics. Utilizing data obtained through soil samplings from the contaminated properties, the

grapitics depicted “hot spots” within the first five feet of soil. but showed significantly decrnased

concentrations at lower levels. Mr. Japp pointed out that there are currem[y 259 OOO vd® in the

ground which must be cleaned up during Phase IL ' — /
-

- Japp next discussed the Feasibility Study, mandated by CERCLA as an examination and
evaluaticn of the cleanup process, which is currently being prepared. Typically, the public is involved
once the Proposed Plan (PP) (the resulting report following the Feasibility Study) is published. In the
case of the Mavwood site, the CGG is being involved much earlier in the process so their comments
can beretlected in the Feasibility Study as well as in the PP. =

——

Mr. Recalde mentionsd Route 17 and commented that he didn't think officials were aware of the
contamination at the time of its construction. Mr. Japp responded that because it was paved, it could
be considered a contained structure, greatly reducing risk from contamination. Ms. Ponce asked
about the possibility of returning contaminated soii to the pit locations and initiating.containment
measures. Mr Japp said that might be viable now, but reminded the Group that one of the mandatory
evaluation c¢riteria is possible future risk. Mr. Signorelli asked if there are any tables specifying
timeframe and cost for the completion of various technclogies. Mr. Japp said that short-term
implementability 1s based on this year’s budget. and that ultimately, funding may be the greatest
impediment. Mr. Signorelli theu posed to the Groug whether the commuaities would be willing to
trade off cost for timeliness, e.g., extending the length of the project to minimize the cost.

Mr. Perkins asked if the Group should consider remediation actions by individual properties. Mr.
Ross suggested that the Group reach consensus on what options are possible, then discuss where
those alternatives might be best utilized. Mr. Scarbrough suggested that the Group consider a
combinaticn of options.
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to accomplish field remediation activities. SAIC served as the principal environmental studies
-~ contractor for the program preparing Engineering Evaluations/Cost Analyses (EE/CAs) and
RODs to'satisfy NEPA requirements, as well as performing a variety of technical activities (field
sampling plans, risk assessments, feasibility studies, hazard assessments, etc). Oak Ridge
National Laboratory (ORNL), Oak Ridge Institute for Science and Education (ORISE), and
Argonne National Laboratory (ANL) also provided support services to the program at the
direction of DOE headquarters. ORNL and ORISE performed radiological surveys. These
contractor organizations performed site designation, post-remedial action verification as well as
miscellaneous technical support functions. ANL performed a range of scientific and technical
support to both DOE Headquarters and the Oak Ridge office. '

ﬁiaoh of the prime contracts was a “level of effort” or “best efforts” contract with potentially litele
incentive to achieve cost efficiencies, savings or schedule acceleration. As administered by
DOE, this arrangement resulted in duplication of effort, multiple handoffs between the various
contractors, and unnecessary program costs. Generally, task scope definition to the contractors

was not specific. There were frequent changes and modifications to approved work programs,
_ resulting in out-of-scope contractor requirements and increased costs. ,J
5.3 DOE AUTHORITIES )

DOE conducted work at the FUSRAP sites under several statutory authorities. FUSRAP began
in 1974 when DOE’s immediate predecessor, the Energy Research and Development
Administration (ERDA), determined that sites in support of the early atomic weapons program

— were not adequately decontaminated to 1970’s health and safety standards. These sites originally
operated by contractors whose contracts included some form of indemnification against certain
costs and liabilities. DOE elected initially to undertake additional cleanup work in the late 1970s
under its implied Atomic Energy Act health and safety authority. Thereafter, Congress
authorized and funded the program though annual appropriation acts.

With the passage of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), additional environmental restoration requirements and
standards became applicable to federal facilities. FUSRAP addressed sites that did not meet the
newly applicable human health and environmental standards. In the Conference Report
accompanying the FY 1984 and 1985 Energy and Water Development Appropriations Acts, .
Congress requested that DOE cleanup five sites in Missouri, New Jersey, and New York. P_C_)_E e
added these sites to FUSRAP becaysg of their similarity with or proximity {o_sites in the
program, even thougn thev did not meet the progrgmmatic standards for inclusion in FU P
The Environmental Protection Agency placed two of these sites on the National Priorities List
(NPL) either shortly before or after the sites were added into FUSRAP.

At least two sites, the NFSS in New York and the Middlesex Sampling Plant in New Jersey,
were United States property since the 1940s, and eventually transferred to DOE for
accountability.” These sites were managed in the past under other DOE programs, but were
eventually included in FUSRAP by DOE. These sites operated as DOE federal facilities. In the
case of the NFSS, significant environmental site decisions were made under the National

Environmental Pelicy Act
16 J%‘UCA /// JC’
A Ffosnpr 579
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U.S. Army Corps of Engineelrs
August 9, 2001 Public Information Session
Maywood Public Library (Trinka Hall), Maywood, NJ
- Public Comment Form on the

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS FOR A REMOVAL ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF NJDOT RO ADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AT THE
FUSRAP MAYWOOD SUPERFUND SITE (FMSS), JULY 2001

RETURN COMMENT FORMS TO:

Allen Roos

US Army Corps of Engineers
CENAN-PP

26 Federal Plaza, Room 2108
New York, NY 10278-0090

Date: August 24, 2001

Name (optional): Lillian & §ingle

Affiliation (ifany)  The . Allarer. £ Pnotant MWM

Address (optional); 55 West Passadc Street
Maygwood, NJ 07607
Telephone (optional): 201-843-7822

Eater comments in the space below. Use the other side or add; tional sheers as neeced. [+
comments are on specific sections or pages in the document. piease note thal mformation
in the blank below. P‘easc be specific so that comments § GAN be cleariy undarstand,
Secticn or page #: /j 1 are sz) *1’?47*7 YSAcCE KZ{M{W

M"fe /’“‘7 MWW W%A«mﬁ/@f/’
T

Comment forms can be submitted here or by mail in the pre-addressed envelones, Mviaii
returns must be postmarked no later than August 24, 2001.




August 24, 2001

U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers
26 Federal Plaza - Room 2108
New York, NY 10278-0090
Attn: Mr. Allen Roos

Dear Mr. Roos:

I strongly support excavation and off site removal, without “temporary” stockpiling
in Maywoed.

We May-Woodians were fed D.O.E. propaganda and false promises and “temporary” was
always there. We were forced to live with their incompetence for almost two decades.

- Many people in town worked very hard to banish the D.O.E. We welcomed and
" supported the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers despite the opposition of the local

politicians. We were disregarded and disrespected but we persevered Finally, the
U.S.A.C.E. arrived and got the show on the road.

Please, don’t fail us now by following the D.O.E. plan. No stockpiling. We deserve
better.

- Our government already has our tax dollars and will continue to command taxpaver
“contributions”. Please don’t cite economy as reason to temporarily stockpile.

I devoted 30 years working for Maywood and two years diligently attending the
Cooperative Guidance Group meetings. 1 also served as a member of the
Communications Working Group.

I respectfully submit my comments to USACE in the best interests of Maywood.
Slncerely, ‘

; /:,,Ij . ‘ﬂ"y /,{.w:.w «,‘LJ/ "’4

Lillian A. Single
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Description of the Proposed Action

Once underway, the proposed action will look similar to other construction projects that
involve soil excavation and hauling. A major difference will be the prolective measures
used to safely handle contaminated soil. Highlights of the proposed action are:

«= excavation of contaminated material (soil and debris) in
arcas affected by DOT’s improvements

*—7 rail loading and (ransport to an authorized dlSpOSdl facility (/

*— onsite treatment and other management of water

')( loadmg of material into trucks for transport to and
* temporary sta aging at the government-owned Maywood K/

X Interim Storage Site OG- ¢ o Grr o RS I h /» v

* laboratory analysis of material to confirm reguiatony gimmf,ﬁ;’/ '
compliance and disposal characteristics ol T

encountered during the removal action "{/24% ~

,00417{4/1 /?ﬂ

148
b\.

‘T

{O/n ¢

«—> backfilling and restoration of impacted areas

p['ﬂ/‘ *

PRl - N
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* [inal survey of areas where material has been removed to

ensure that unrestricted use cleanup leyels have been met .
17 u)/’/. u)}A/

124
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* environmental monitoring of removal properties
as rcquired
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Health and Safety Protection

Numerous measurcs will be taken during the removal action to protect both the public and
site workers. These safeguards are designed to accomplish the four main objectives for
safely handling potentially radioactive materials:

* minimize time of exposure o radioactive materials
 maximize the distance from a radiation source

* use shielding whenever possible

In addition, regular monitoring will be performed anork sites. If unsafe conditions are
identified, corrective measures (including stopping activities that could be causing unsafe
conditions) will be taken.

0700 0

US Army Corps

Soil is loaded into railroad cars fitted with sealable liners. Dust comtrol measures prevent airborne releases. of Engineers.
New York District
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U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
75A West Pleasant Ave.
Maywood, N.J. 07607

August 20, 2001

RE: Comments on: EE/CA for RA in support of NJDOT Roadway
Improvement Project
at FUSRAP Maywood Superfund Site (July 2001)

Sirs:

My comments are in total opposition to the above EE/CA and are
supported by numerous attachments.

The Maywood Site is not a true DOE Site and no site in Bergen was a
FUSRAP Site. (EPA Site manager ~ Shopper News, September 13, 1995
and NRC Kinneman — The Record, March 18, 1981).

Enclosed also are September 12, 2000 letters from State Senator Baer and
Assemblywoman Weinberg supporting a permanent full clean up removal
and opposing soil testing.

Then there is Congressman Steven R. Rothman'’s letter of October 5, 2000
which includes the following — “It is my firm belief that the EPA should direct
the USACE to remove all contaminated soil from this FUSRAP site. In this
way, the public safety threat posed by thorium contaminated soil can be
eliminated once and for all for the residents of Maywood, Lodi, and
Rochelle Park, NJ,” and thereby eliminate any need for your questionable
EE/CA because NJDOT’s roadway improvements will have no
contaminated areas to impact with their no time schedule project.

Your April 18, 2000 Anticipated Schedule at public session called for
proposed plan and comment in July 2000. Then a May 2000 ROD
Tentative Time Line the Corps furnished Congressman Rothman called for
a FS/PP be issued to the public for comment in September 2000. USACE
began mobilization for Phase Il remediation in July 1999.




We want Phase Il now, and you can forget the ROD since you reported
there have been no RODS at the FUSRAP Sites - you just add up the

removals and there it is. Wayne apparently was loud enough for you to talk
ROD.

By the way when do you address chemicals and ground water? Enclosed
is copy of letter of April 23, 1990 from James Pasqualo, New Jersey
Department of Health in which he cites the gravest concern by the
community is the possible long time exposure to chemical contamination
and consequent health effects which should be part of the work plan.

It is clearly UP AND OUT!

Sincerely,

d”[( V/ e (

Chuck Parodi
President, Concerned Citizens of Maywood

cc: Congressman Rothman
Senator Baer
Assermblywoman Weinberg
Mr.James Pasqualo, NJDOH
Mr. Schinn, NJDEP
Ms. Angela Carpenter, EPA

Hand delivered to Maywood Office of US Army Corps of Engineers on
August 22, 2001 and accepted by the following :

& &w‘g‘\ . 8/22/01
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Zone 3: Lodi v Hasbrouck Heights v Wood-Ridge ¥ Maywood ¥ Rochelle Park

September 13, 1995

EPA: Maywood not a true DOE site

By CHRIS REIDEMDERG
MAYWOOD - The
Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA) project manager ,
representing the Maywood
Superfund site confirmed criti-
cisms last week that the U.S,
Department of Energy (DOE)
never had any historical basis
to be involved in addressing the
borough's thorium problem,
despite  claims  from Rep.
Robert Torricelli (D-9) in 1983
that his move to place it within
the Formerly Utilized Sites
Remedial  Action Program
(FUSRAP) was hased uoon

issues over possible federal lia-
bility.

Angela Carpe.ter, named to
head the Maywood Superfund
site for the agency carlier this
year, did not dispute the notion
that the borough's ultimate tho-
rium cleanup fate might have
been different {possibly even
mnore extensive by this time)
had Torricelli and other local
officials opted to retain EPA's
Jurisdiction over the total site,
which ended when the con.
gressman intervened to get
lawmakers to pass U.S. Public

Law 98-50, that led to DOE's
placing the thorium aspect of
the site under the Formerly
Utilized Sites Remedial Action
Program (FUSRAP) as a
“research and development”
project. By the end of 1996, tax-
payers, via the efforts of DOE
contractor Bechtel Nationa)
Corporation, will have spent
close to $60 million for the site

“Had Congress not acted to
place Maywood within the DOE
12 years ago, this would have
been your garden variety
Superfund site,” said
Carpenter, who explained that
the move subordinated EPA 1o
a mere oversight role related to
thorium, as stipulated in a
Federal Facilities Agreement
both agencies signed. “It was
never a DOE site, yet it was
given to the DOE.™ Carpenter
also did not dispute assertions,
waged by some critics, that
Torricelli's efforts effectively
reduced the amount of avail-
able government money that
could be committed to cleaning
up the site. Ironically, Torricelli
cited EPA funding limitations
in 1983 as a rationale for con-

verting the site to DOE. The
department currently has bud-
geted $74.1 million for sites
under FUSRAP, and must rely
on Congress for annual appro-
priations. EPA, on the other
hand, has set aside close to a $1
billion self-sustaining
Superfund (not connected to
the taxpayer-funded federal
budget) for cleanup activites at
non-government: sites. such as
the radium-tainted soil cleanup
affecting the Essex County
commuties of Montclair, West
Orange and Glen Ridge.
However, there are proposals
before the Republican-con-
trolled Congress that, critics
say, could weaken Superfund
and force taxpayers to pick up
polluters’ costs. The current
Superfund law enables the EPA
to start cleanups, with the
option of trying to recover costs
from derelict responsible par-
ties in court.

“When they gave it to the
DOE, it became a federal facili-
ty,” said Carpenter, referring to
Congressional action initiated
after the agency directed that
Stepan Campany start a theri-

um cleanup study, as a poten-
tial responsible party.
“Regulations prevent EPA from
using Superfund monies at fed-
eral facilities.”

Torricelli's office could not
providle 8 response at
presstime.

Carpenter is the second fed-
eral offical (though the first
within EPA) to publicly state
that the former Maywood
Chemical Works site has no
historical basis to be involved
within FUSRAP other than
through political action. In
1992, DOE's William Seay
offered essentially the same
opinion in an interview with
The Shopper News.

“We didn't fight against tak-
ing this project,” Seay said
then. “And I'm sure the DOF is
not going to fight to keep a pro-
ject like this, because we have
no basis to do so.”

Former . _Republican
Councilman Richard ()'Neil, a
37th district Conservative
Party state assembly candi-
date, said he was bouyed and
somewhat suprised by
Carpenter’s statements. (¥Neil
said the comments strengthen

his assertion that Torricelli,
with backing from borough
elected officials, may have
improperl; intervened over 12
years ago to try and reduce the
polluter liablity that Stepan
Company would have assumed
by now in moving the thorium
~ had EPA been able to act
under Superfund.

“1 commend Angela
Carpenter for her courage and
honesty,” said O'Neil. “We know
that the DOE simply can't be
trusted, based on its past
record, and her comments sim-
ply reinforce what I've raid all
along.”

During an appearance before
the Bergen County Chapter of
United We Stand America car-
lier this year, ()'Neil showed a
tape critical of the company
which claimed that President
Quinn Stepan and his family
are very active in Demoeratic
affairs within Hlinois, and
which cited Quinn Stepan's
fundraising efforts on behalf of
Democratic political candi-
dates. Torricelli and John
O'Brien, Stepan plant manager,
have denied there were any
links between subsequent cam-
paign contributions, given by
the Stepan Political Action
Committee to Torricelli, and his
offits in helping to pass 98-50
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beyond Maywood snd Rochelle Park. The
cornmission Is now reviewing old files on
other parts-of the country to delermine it
itere are olher forgotien burlal sites or
places where the commisston has lost
track of radicactive products.
The commisslon's Kianeman says the
review has so far turned up about 10 siles
_{n the Northeast where incomplete files
* will require inspections to delermine
. whether the sites contain any residual
* radicactive wasles. .
3 “Generally, people licensed to handle
+ radioaclive materials are careful about
j the way they close out their llcense,” said
Kinneman. He said many indusirics in
. Nerth Jersey have cemmissicn licenses.
Even a firm with a single gauge that uses g
2 small amou.t of radioactive material

plained. o
Though some longtime residents of
Maywood believe Maywood Chemical

~ was.Involved I the project that devel-
oped the first atomic bomb, the commis- E
sion says no firms in Bergen County are

'3 :
//o / 'M[ /N part of the extensive program tocleanup.
- 2 : / cﬁ sites used in the Manhatlan Project. The
e

¢cleanup, labeled FUSRAP — Formcr!y
&
V20 o ,

i
.

Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
— does include sites in Middlesex Coun- §
ty, New Brunswick, Princeton, Bloom<(]
ficld, and West Crange.

To those living clcse to the disposal ]
sites, any radiation, even the minute lev-
cls coming Irom the buried therium,
raise the specl;z.aLcancer..Sla!o offi-
‘c‘,ais,.‘mwg%ay that there are no stat-
“istics to Indicate that the incidence of
cancer 18 higher around the Maywood

ac.‘xcmica} dumps than elsewhere in ihe
) state. —_——— T T
~—31:7 caution Is the word at Stepan
p’ d r Chemical and its neighboring frns. Ste-

V pan's O'Briea says the company hired a

private radiological consultant, Nuclear
Safely Associatcs of Maryjard, {o survey

the ‘ecure praperty, both with surlace
Tonveys *

measurements and samples of soil from
15 fegh gdeep. The survey is stil being
conducted, and Stepan hﬁz’.’ﬁ.fﬂ-!&ﬂlli_
in mid-April/The buifilSiles have been
“Tenced off and a 24-hour guard posted, -’
—~Slepan Is also (rying (6 fnd oufl thore
about how the Maywood Chemical mate-
rial - was dlscarded. "We've contacted -
people who used to work for Maywoed
Chemical and tried to get information
from them,” said O'Brien. “Records are
spotly, and we have to lock back 70
years,” One employee, who started at the
plant In 1932, didn't know the therium

.NRC__tO release - -
'survey next month

- cilman who is now on the zonin ‘board,
must have that device licensed, he ex- § i 8.0
{ torium on consiruction {n Maywood untll

i) Seanel 13 worriec about other toxie .or

was burled there, O'Brien sald.

Myron Manufacturing, an office sup- - -
plies company next door to Stepan on
West Hunter Avenue, does know. .

In December, Maywood's board of ad:
justment asked that Myron ebtaln com-
mission clearance beforg the company
builds 3 new warehouse and plant on
Maywood Avenue. The site for the multi-
million dollar preject once was owned by
Pfizer Chemical Corp., which was M-
censed to conduct research with & nume
ber of radloactive isotopes, i

Myron vice-president Fred Growney
said this week that the commission-bad
checked the pruspective site for ‘radl-
ation, cleared the property verbally, and
would write 1o the borough's board of

¢
ot

heaith, /_\s/_-—f/‘- 8
“PeleSane!, a former Maywood coun- l

still argues ta:t there should be & mora-

the radiation qu-stion is resolved. In ad-

dition lo the radioactive ‘materlals;

T ———

hazardous chemlcals that may be used by

Maywood firme-
‘m—‘l?w/cs:ggaucn of the -radlation

found in Rocheile Park also drew alten-
tion to other chemical wastes.en the -
same site. The state DEP told the Ro-
chelle Park Planning Board last October
that tests found lithium wastes ~.deslg-
pated “moderately texic” — on a site

once considered f{or a housing develop-

—STepan Cnemical hauls away signlfi- ¢
cant amounts of waste products consid-
ered hazardous, and is currently negotl-
ating with the state DEP to determine
hew they should dispose of chromium- -
{reated leather the frm uses in some of
its products.

“\Ve truck out maybe ‘wo loads a week
of ieather scraps once lreated with chro-
miem in the larning process,” sald
O'Drien. "“The DEP may consider this |
hazardous, and we have to register the
shipmen!s with them.” He said Stepan |
does not consider chromium a hazardous

wasg,___/__\/
T prasence of radioactive materials

continues Lo worry local officials, “I have: -
2

the fecling that down the road the state
will have to bear some of the regponsibil- -
ity for thig, because they did not-moniter -
the situation as well as. they. should
have,” said the Maywood-boroughatlor..
ney, Richard Ficre. Fiore sald that'with, |

inspections of the site, and nejther yield-'
cd any abanormal radiation readings.

< the last five years there were two'state;
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MINORITY LEADER FRO TEM
BENATCR, 377Tn DISTRCT

Bxrexy County
125 STATE STRERT
Surre 208

HacrensACR NEw JBRSEY 07801
(@01 343-3333
FAX (BEQll 343594

September 12, 2000
Dear Concerned Citizens of Maywood:

Thank you for your recent fax sharing with me your August 31 letter to the Maywood
Mayor and Council. As a long-time advocate of the permanent removal of the thorium-
contaminated soil from Maywood, I share your concern over reports that portions of the
contaminated soil would instead be separated and sorted.

Such a shift in technique would go against an established position of Maywood favoring
removal rather than the use of on-site remedial technologies. The citizens of Maywcod
have waited a long time for this clean up and your organization is understandably
concerned that no unproven methods be used.

I would appreciate your informing me of the Mayor and Council’s resporse to your letter.
. Thank you for keeping me apprised of the situation.

Sincerely,

=y

vron Baer

BB/clk



NEW JERSEY GENERAL ASSEMBLY

DEPUTY MINCRITY LEADER ] COMMITTEES
LORETTA WEINBERG HEALTH
ASSEMB;?};ZMANBN C s Zra DISTRICT COMMISSIONS
545 CEDAR LANE N.J. HISTORICAL COMMISSION
TEANECK, NJ 07866 N.J. ISRAEL COMMISSION
(201) 928-0100 LEGISLATIVE SERVICES COMMISSION
FAX (201) 828-0406 ASSEMPLY ADVISORY COUNCIL
e-mail: sawwninberg@njleg.state.nj.us September 12, 2000 ON WOMEN
Mr. Michsaei J, Nolan
Concerned Citizens of Maywood
201-845-3271
Dear Mr. Nolan:
v
Thank you for your firx regarding the Soil Separation and Sorting at the Maywood site
which I received last week.

After checking our records, lhaveneverbemcontmedbythe USACE, EPA or NIDEP
regarding the site. I certainly have not rescinded by opposition to Soil Washing or Testing and
will continue to support Maywood's goal of full clean up of the site. 4

Please feel free to contact me if I can be of help in any way.

Sincerely,
‘ /
Loretu Wembctg z f
Assemblywoman, District 37
LW:ee
Maywood

Prinied on Recycled Paper
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STEVEN R. ROTHMAN
™ Og ey, New sy
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1391 Tog- 1200
Paz i201) MB-1728

Vyre & s

Congress of the United States
Pouse of Representatives
WRashimgtsn, WC 20513

October 5, 2000

The Honorable Carol M. Browner

Administrator

Environmental Protection Agency

401 M Street, S.W.

‘Washington, D.C. 20460

Dear Administrator Browner:

P.22-83

COMMITYEE O% THE ANBICIANY
SUSERMMAYER Ak RS

COMMTITE ON
WTRANATONAL. A4 NONS

@0 VP ERILE rIgRens
b - — 4 Ll

. AL

wrsn ol howe gor

wisAy
Nsprabarorss %9 000 4N Sian

1 am writing to you on behalf of my conatitueats, Ms. Louise Torell and Mr. Michael

Nolan, of Maywood, New Jersey, concerning the [ssue of 30il separation and soil washing at the
Maywood Pormerly Utilized Sites Remedisl Action Program (FUSRAP) sits.

Az you may siresdy know, I am strangly opposed t0 soil washing and have strong
concerns regarding the efficacy of scil scparstion efforts ongoimg at the Maywood FUSRARP site.
I understand that a soil ssparation pilot project has been undsyrway at the Maywood sits since
mid-August of this year and that this pilot project will soon end. Gives that the Environmental
J Protection Agency (EPA) will play a major role in dctmnmmg the cleanup criteria at the
Maywood site, I would like to know the EPA's position on the effectiveness of the s0il

separation pilot project conducted by the Corps of Engineers.

It is my firm belief that the EPA should direct the U.S. Army Corps of Engineersto
J remove all contaminated soll from this FUSRAP site. In this way, the public safety threat posed
by thorium contaminated soil can be eliminated once and for all for the residents of Maywood,
Lodi, and Rochelle Park, New Jersey.

Thank you

u in advance for responding to my inquiry. Plaass feel free to contact my aide,

Raffi Hamparian a1 (202) 225-5061, with sty questioas You or youe staff may have regmrding this

matter.

ce: Ms. Louise Torell
Mr, Michasl Nolan
SRR:thh

NdBL:v  00-

FAGITED v WICVCLED PAPER

11-120 {652E%62102

{even R. Rothman
Member of Congress

o | NPA—~

fRmand. addnie A aean



Anticipated Schedule

. (\ Q Q \S
\ P N Q Q Q
\‘bQ ?.Q‘ \\)\ Q(‘\ \‘DQ
Groundwater Remedial Investigation samphng and
analysis
Soil Soning Pilot Study
Pre-Design Investigations. intrusive surveys, sampling
and analysis S
Feasibility Study “;';_;L , !',.(
. ’ "' ",. : /,r’ “ \
Proposed Plan and public comment penod for soil and : e A
buildings
R f Decisi D) § il and buildi anticipated public
ecord of Decision (RO ) for soil and bui dings release 42200
Remedial Design after ROD
Remedial Action Construction anticipated stare 6/2001
» & $» N Q
& N N
\ '\ N\ o~ W

Several issues have delayed the release of these documents This schedule is contingent on these U'SEA"Y'V Corps
issues being resolved. of Engineers.

New York District
‘/AV feo /nu ¢ /,Uﬂ) /U-ﬁﬂ{ot) Je s£)ON



May 00
MAYWOOD FUSRAP SITE
RECORD OF DECISION
TENTATIVE TIME-LINE

Drsf Final Feasibility Study / Proposed Plan
Internal CORPS review

Submit Draft Final Docuraents to EPA and NIDEP for comment
Respond to comments & revise Draft Final Documents

Provide to Public for Comment

Respond to Comments

Prepare Draft Record of Decision (RCD)

Submit Draft ROD to EPA and NJDEP for comment-
Respond to comments & revise Draft ROD

Submit Draft Final ROD to EPA md. NJDE?P

ROD signed by EPA

Prapare and Submit Remedial Design workplans to EPA & NJDEP

Begin Remediation of Pbase II properties

My ov

Tenlntive

RoD

May 00

June 00
September 00

September 00
November 00
December 00

January 0t

January 01

) Muerch 01

Apxil 01
May 01

July 01

P.01 -1

TAETH F.JL
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State of Nefr Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CN 360
FRANCES J. DUNSTON, M.D.. M.P.H. E _ " TYRENTON, N.J. 08625-0360

STATE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH

April 23, 1990

- RS ',_.._.._ e ae - - . . m o mmron - e - ———— e

—~-- - - - William Nelson- - =--= === ‘-0 == ss o oo s
ATSDR
Room 737 .
26 Federal Plaza
N.Y¥., N.¥. 10278

.Mr. Nelson:

I have reviewed the RI/FS Workplan documents pertaining to
the Maywood (Chemical Co.) Site recently forwarded to me from
ycur office, and I would cffer the following_commentary.

Based upon NJDOH experience, the concerns summarized on page
14 of the Community Relations Plan do not accurately reflect the
issues associated with the site as perceived by the community.
- The issue of primary concern tc the community in Maywoed is that
of the potential chkemical threat pcsed by the site and the lack
cf definitive data to support or reject that assumption. While -
the other issues listed are also of concern, by far the _gravest 7 Lﬁ:/
concern expressed by the _community is the posSible longtime '
exposure to chen1ca+ contamination and tna conseguent effects to_S
tRe public health. -

e

In reccgnition of these concerns, the Remedial Investigation
needs to contain activities to define the nature and exten:t of
possible chemical contamiration associated with the site and
vicinigz_Erope;;;gg_ig;gggitlon to chavacte*1zlnc radiological

-~ -contamination. The current work plan is deficient in this regav

———— e e et
P s o e T




Additionally, these comments represent a partial review, as
time permitted, of the material sent to us, and is not intended
to infer concurrence or disagreement by NJDOH with the remainder
of the documents.

sincerelF:::> . _

. 7 : .

b Ruies xo-?ufé e
James Pasqualo :

_ Environmental Health Service

VT New Jersey Department of-Health-— - - —-

cc:

Jonathan Savrin NJCOH/EHS
Steve Byrnes, NJDEP/DHSM

Central File: H-058-%0



US Army Corps
of Engineers.

New York District
How Did We Do?

Thank you for coming to tonight’s meeting. We’d like your opinion on how it went. Your
feedback will help us improve our communication with the public in the future. Please
take a few moments to complete both sides of this evaluation form before you leave.

1. Please rate your understanding of the issues and concems about the Maywood
Site (circle one).

Very well understood
Well understood:

Not very well understood
Not understood at all

2. What are your concerns, if any, about the Maywood Site?
Toan o+ wp AT

S R = lLVCﬂw\

~—

3. Please rate your satisfaction with the information presented at tonight’s session
(circle one).

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied

~Satistied >
Norsatistied
Dissatisfied

4. Were the exhibits and handout materiais informative? {circle onej

Yes (if so, which items were particularly helpful)
v -ﬁ/z/ﬂ/ /P
No (if so, which items didn’t help?)
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U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
August 9, 2001 Public Information Session
Maywood Public Library (Trinka Hall), Maywood, NJ
Public Comment Form on the

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS FOR A REMOVAL ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF NJDOT ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AT THE
FUSRAP MAYWOOD SUPERFUND SITE (FMSS), JULY 2001

RETURN COMMENT FORMS TO:

Allen Roos

US Army Corps of Engineers
CENAN-PP

26 Federal Plaza, Room 2108
New York, NY 10278-0090

Date: Lo G, e

Name (optional): G .

Affiliation (if any): Cr (e Mo Aoree O
. Address (optional): '

Telephone {optional):
(op

Enter comments in the space below. Use the other side or additional sheets as needed. If
comments are on specific sections or pages in the document, please note that information
in the blank below. Please be specific so that comments can be clearly understood.
Section or page #:

G Ho cloan i Do

;Aﬂ) 6«@ c,@/“\/ttﬂl{ftf'('
— (& \

Comment forms can be submitted here or by mail in the pre-addressed envelopes. Mail
returns must be postmarked no later than August 24, 2001.



U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
August 9, 2001 Public Information Session
Maywood Public Library (Trinka Hall), Maywood, NJ
Public Comment Form on the

ENGINEERING EVALUATION/COST ANALYSIS FOR A REMOVAL ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF NJDOT ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AT THE
FUSRAP MAYWOOD SUPERFUND SITE (FMSS), JULY 2001

RETURN COMMENT FORMS TO:

Allen Roos

US Army Corps of Engineers
CENAN-PP

26 Federal Plaza, Room 2108
New York, NY 10278-0090

Date: 3‘/6’ /73 J
Name (optional): / [/

Affiliation (if any):
. Address (optional):

Telephone (optional): /

Enter comments in the space below. Use the other side or additional sheets as needed. If
comments are on specific sections or pages in the document, please note that information
in the blank below. Pleas‘ei be specific so that comments can be clearly understood.
Section or page #: Vo ?5’3 D (Reccad D\C CIS S 2n \

Cq'QQ/M Lean wp - b ' T
_ ’ Lgf‘) T eean g C/ZQ " 57\/4"
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Comment forms can be submitted here or by wuiail in the pre-addressed envelopes. Mail
returns must be postmarked no later than August 24, 2001.



US Army Corps
of Engineers.

New York District
How Did We Do?

Thank you for coming to tonight’s meeting. We’d like your opinion on how it went. Your
feedback will help us improve our communication with the public in the future. Please
take a few moments to complete both sides of this evaluation form before you leave.

1. Please rate your understanding of the issues and concerns about the Maywood
Site (circle one).

Very well understood
Well understood

@mﬂsuﬁeﬁ@

Not understood at a

2. What are your concerns, if any, about the Maywood Site?
MR‘C(;« M/T ’\»/) (T fﬂ yt/v

3. Please rate your sansfactlon with the information presented at tonight’s session
(circle one).

,L \C“.‘&\

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Satisfied

Not satisfie
Dissatisfied

?@

4. Were the exhibits and handout materials informative? (circle one)
Yes (if so, which items were particularly helpful)

@ich iterns didn’t help?~
\R/




5. Was the information presented in a way that was understandable? If not, how
could the presentation been improved?

6. Did the technical staff Use understandable language and provide enough detail to
make the information useful to you?

7. Was the location and time of tonight’s meeting convenient for you?
(es?
No
8. Please provide any other constructive observations or suggestions about tonight’s

information session.

9. Please rank in order of preference how yoix would like to receive information
about the Maywood Site. (the number | being your most preferred method)

Letter mailed to you
Newsletter/progress report mailed to you |
@s”“\ paper ariele>
ublic events like tonight
Other (please list)

10.  How did you learn about this public information session? (circle all that apply)

From a friend or neighbor
By mail

ewspaper article =
ewspaper advertisement

Flyers posted in the community
Other (please describe)
Are there other ways to publicize future meetings that you would prefer?
Please provide any additional comments you would like to make in the space below.
- ﬂ _ 7 ~
~ M 7” d? /@ﬁ, — M ,y/ -
D S oo oY
e nd . [~ peed e



US Army Corps
of Engineers.
New York District

How Did We Do?

Thank you for coming to tonight’s meeting. We’d like your opinion on how it went. Your
feedback will help us improve our communication with the public in the future. Please
take a few moments to complete both sides of this evaluation form before you leave.

1. Please rate your understanding of the issues and concerns about the Maywood
A S\i}e (ci;ile one). L&
, Next [ims ra - =
A/CJ/W ~  Very well understood e /CJ/?‘T\
: Well understood
Not very well understood
Not understood at all ' .

2. What are your concerns, if any, about the Maywood Site?
Lermove FHxic Was € feom Magoocd
:ECEZ/\/.&]" use fhe MISSac an T5Tc)m S/Z;ijﬁg
J . .

3. Please rate your satisfaction with the information presented at tonight’s session
(circle one). :

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Satisfied

Not satisfied
Dissatisfied

4. Were the exhibits and handout materials informative? (circle one)

Yes (if so, which items were particularly helpful)

No (if so, which items didn’t help?)



5. Was the information presented in a way that was understandable? If not, how
could the presentation been improved?

6. Did the technical staff use understandable language and provide enough detail to
make the information useful to you?

7. Was the location and time of tonight’s meeting convenient for you?

Yes
No
8. Please provide any other constructive observations or suggestions about tonight’s

information session.

9. Please rank in order of preference how you would like to receive information
about the Maywood Site. (the number 1 being your most preferred method)

Letter mailed to you

Newsletter/progress report mailed to you
< Newspaper art

Public events like tonight

Other (please list)

10.  How did you learn about this public information session? (circle all that apply)

Fr friend or neighbor
mailD>~ _
ewspaper articl

Newspaper advertisement
Flyers posted in the community
Other (please describe)

Are there other ways to publicize future meetings that you would prefer?

Please provide any additional comments you would like to make in the space below.



U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
August 9, 2001 Public Information Session
Maywood Public Library (Trinka Hall), Maywood, NJ
Public Comment Form on the

ENGINEERING EVALUATICN/COST ANALYSIS FOR A REMOVAL ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF NJDOT ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AT THE
FUSRAP MAYWOOD SUPERFUND SITE (FMSS), JULY 2001

RETURN COMMENT FORMS TO:

Allen Roos

US Army Corps of Engineers

CENAN-PP

26 Federal Plaza, Room 2108

New York, NY 10278-0090
Date: ;ﬁzl')‘“_f/-@'f

:

Name (optional): Ao se’  jerR Tl ‘
Affiliation (lf any) ELQ’\‘:’C&A / ‘Q"\'\/(‘-l_l i { u' '{4,4" IR = !5 \I‘J,\/ P “’Lﬁ.ﬁ/&\
_ Address (optional): ) 7 7

Telephone (optional):

Enter comments in the space below. Use the other side or additional sheets as needed. If
comments are on specific sections or pages in the document, please note that information
in the blank below. Please be specific so that comments can be clearly understood.

Section or page #:
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Comment forms can be submitted here or by mail in the pre-addressed envelopes. Mail
returns must be postmarked no later than August 24, 2001.
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